i

“ Wales) Rules 2016 &

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency (England &
Paragraph 49{(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s proposals

WEDNESDAY

|

7

Companies House

please

house

NI

*ABHO7BN
06/11/2019 #176
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

oo al7l7[7]s[1

Company number

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Belmont Hotel Limited

beld black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Surname Duﬂ’y
Administrator’s address
Building name!number‘ The Chancery
Street |
|
Post town l 58 Spring Gardens
County/Region ’ Manchester
Postcode WEI—FEW ’7
Country ’
u Administrator’s name o
Fullfreranets | Sarah Helen O e et
Surname ‘ Beli another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Building name/number [ The Chancery

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ’

|
Post town l 58 Spring Gardens
County/Region | Manchester
Postcode [ ﬁVT [?[— W!_E' WV,— h
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

' Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

D | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date
Fal

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

PRETERE N ’20"/’




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@ Where to send

Eboney Boote
Company name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Address

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

|
|
|

Post town

Manchester M2 1EW

CountyfRegion

e [T

Country

le

Telephcne

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF & PHELPS

Joint Administrators’ — Novemeerzors
Report to Creditors

and Statement of

Proposals

Belmont Hotel Limited
Belmont Hotel Management
Limited

(Both In Administration)

Joint Administrators Repori 1o Creditors and Stalement of Proposals
For the period trom 12 September 2079 1o 1 November 2012
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the insotvency Aot 1686

Duff & Phelps Lid.
The Chancery

58 Spring Garden
Manchester

M2 1EW



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Berron: Hoter irmited ang Bamont Hote Manage™ent Limited « © AQministraton)
Jort Aominisrrateors Report ic Creditors 270 Stateent of Proposals

-

1 November 201¢

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

Sanderson Weatherall independent agents who were nstructed to
vaiue and sell the assets of the Companies

The Appaintment Dates

The date of the Joint Admimstrators

12 Seplember 2019

appointments  being

Assured Assured Hotels Limied, 'ngependert agenis who are instructed 1o
gversee the operational management of the Hotel

ine Bank NatWest Bank plc with whom the Companies bankec

Beimoni Belmont Hotel Limited

Beimont Management

Belmaont Hotel Mznagement Limited

Category Z Disbursemenis

The Joirt Administraters’ internai costs anc expenses in dealing with
the Admirustration

the Compares

Beimont Hotei Limited (in Adminstration:
(Company Number: 08377757}

Belmont Hotel Managen-ent Limted

{In Administration)

(Companry Number: 083777421

Depa-tment for Business. Energy & Industna Strateqy

ihe Director

fain Shefton s currently the seole direcior of the Companies. Gavin
Woodhouse was removed as Cirecior of the Companies ana iain
Shelion was appointed by the 'mierim Managers of NPD n their
capacity as shareholcers of the Cominanies

Duft & Phelps

Duff & Phreips Lid, The Crancery 58 Sorng Garcens Manchester,
M2 TEW

EC Reguiation

EC Reguiation on insclvency Proceedings 2000

Giant Giant Hospitality Limites {Campary -umber 08882827 - n
Administration

HMRC HM Revenue ard Cusioms

the Hotei Beimont Hotel, 21 N Parade. Liandudno LL30 2LF

the Joirt Administrators

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Pheips

Mysing/Secured Creditor

Mysing Capial Limited. holder of a fixed anc ficating charges over
the assets of Belmont Hotel

DUFF& PHELPS



Semont kote Limies and Belmont pote Managermren Lmitec 1r Agministrabon
Jont Aorinistrators Report 1o Creditoss ant Statemem of Proposals
1 Noverrber 2078

NPD

Northern Powerhouse Developments Limied (Company Number,
09940469} — ir Administration

Prescribed Part

Pursuani to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge i
created after 15 September 2003. 2z designated amount of the
Company's net property ({fipating charge assets jess cosis of
reaglisation) shall be made avaiiabie 1o non-preferential unsecdred
creditors

the Property

Beimont Hotel. 21 N Parace. Liandudno LL30 2LF

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amencecd)

SiEg Sigternent of Inscivency Practice 9 -~ Industry best practice for
nsolvency Pracutioners in melation 1o cisciosue of remuneration and
dishursements

SCA Staterment of Afairs. documentatior to be supphed by the Director
outliring the Companys financial position as at the Apnomtment
Date

TUPE Tne Transfer of Undertaking (FProtection of Employment; Reguistions

2006

DUFF&PHELPS



Selront Hote wimdec anc Bermont kote: KManagemignt Liritag b= Administrahion)

Contents

Introguction

coint Agmevsirgrars Repor! to Creditorg anc Staterent of Proposals

© Neovember 2279

2 Background

3. Events Leacing up to the Administration

4, Furpose of the Administration

5. Sigtement of Affairs

B8 Frogress of the Administration to Date

7 Invastigalions

5 Ligbiities ang Drndends

g Statement of Pre Adgrmimistration Costs

iis; Cosis and Expenses

i Joint Administrators’ Meceipts and Paymems Account
1z EC Regutahon

33 Approval of Frabesals

14 Voling by Corrgspondence or the Froposars

'E End of the Administration

8. Joint Administrators Proposals

17 Other Matters

Appendices

‘i Statutory nformaton

2 Receipts and Pavments Accodnt

3 Schedule of Creditors ang Estimated Financigr Positon
4. Analysis of Time Charged

5. Fee Estmates

. Fee Narratives

7 Estimated Expenses of the Admiristrations

8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9. Proof of Debt Forms

10 Natice to Creditors of Business By Correspandence
g Notice of Decision Frocadure

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmo!

wote wimitec ang Belimont Hote Management aimited vin Admiestration
sont Acmrrstretors Repori to Creditars ancd Stetement of Proposais
1 Novembner 2016

DUFF & PHELPS



]
&n

2.8

Bermon: moiel cimitec and Bemont Hote Manager-ent Limited [In Admunistrane™
Jomnt Agmimpatrgiors Kepo~ ¢ Sreditors anc Statement of Proposais
T Noverber 2076

Introduction

The Jont Adrustrators of the Companies were appoinied or the Appointment Date by the
Director of the Companies

The functions of the Joint Adminisirators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.
This report is the statutory statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators It sets out the
circumstances ieading up to their appointment and therr strategy for achieving the purpose of the
adrministrations of the Comparnies

These Proposals are geliveren o creditors within twe business days of the aale of this repor;
Background

Statutory informatior on the Companies and 2 summary of their financsa! history s included at
Appendix 1

Beimont was incorporated on 7 January 2015 with Gavin Woodhouse appointed as the director,
NPD is the sole sharehelder Robin Forsier was apporied direcior on 1 May 2015 and resigned
on 2 January 2046,

Bemon! Managemenrt was incorporated on 7 January 2015 NPD s tne sole sharehoicer The
following crecto s have been zppoinied and resigned since the incorporation date

Director Appointed Resigned
Gavin Wooghouse 7 Jenuary 2075 1 Aprit 2076
Gavin Woodhouse 27 June 2077 8 July 2618
Simor Moppet % Apri 2015 31 May 2018
Chrigtopher Evans 1 oune 2076 15 March 2078
Julette Donovar T oune ZGYE 30 June 2017
|

Gavin Woochouse was remaoved as Direclor of the Corrpantes and iain Shelion was appoinied
2y the Interm Managers of NFED in ther capacity as snarehoiger of the Compames on 15 July
2018

Beimont was mcorporated {o hold the long leasehold of the Property. being the Haotel whilst
Beimomt Maragement! acted as the vehicie i which the Hotel was operated from

Belmont Management operates & 27 bedroom hotel 'n Liandudno. North Wales

The operations of the Hotel were managed by Giant which included the operation of the Whisper
Hotet hrand. interim Managers were appointed over Giant by the Court on 12 July 2045 NFPD
and Giant subsequently went into Admimstration on 16 August 2018 and 16 September 2019

respeciively.

The Companies bankeo with NatWest with a crecit onty facility

DUFF& PHELPS




210

3]
-
—

o5
[}

W
tn

38

Bemom Hoer Jrdec ang Belmont Hote Maraperent Limaed (r Adminigiraticr:
sont Agmeistrators Report to Srediaots anc Statement of Broposals
T Neovemrber 2078

Belmont grantec fixed and floating charges 10 Mysing which contair fixed charges over ihe long
ieasehoic property ang floating charges over all other assets. The first charge wasg created or
13 March 2018 and delivered on 18 March 2045 with the two further cnarges being created on §
December 2018 and delivered on 6 December 2018,

Belmont Management has not granted any charges

The Jont Administrators are in the process of guantifying the indebiedness o Mysing and
confirming the vaiidity of the security.

Based on information heid al the Appointmient Date. i is ungerstood that the indebtedness to
Mysing '8 £1.8m subject 1o accruing interest and charges However. the Joint Adminsstrators are
aware that four other companies within the NPD group have zlso grantec charges 1o Mysing
{Queens Hole! {Llandudno) Management Limite¢, The Qid Golf House Hotel Limited The Oid
Golf House Hotel Limited Management Limited. Liandudno Bay Hotel & Spa Limited - all in
Administration;. The Joint Adminisirators are 1n the process of reviewing how these funds were
split between these NPD companies.

Events Leading up to the Administration

NPD purporteo fo operate investment schemes where investors were offered the opportunity to
purchase rooms in a number of hotels acquired by subsidiaries of NPD anc'or Giant in return for
tucrative returng The schemes operated by NRPD and/or Giant are cutrentiy unoer imvestigation

On 7 Ju'y 2019, the Joint Administrators were appomted as Interim Managers of NFD 2y the
Court. This action was taken after certaip invesicrs rased concerns in respect of ther
investmens Currentiy the activities of NPD are under investigation.

The doint Administrators were appointed as Inferir Managers over Giant o 7 5 auly 2019 inther
capacity a8 sharehoiders of the Companies due 1o the interim Manager appointrents. the
decision was aken o remove Gavin Woodhouse as director of noth Comparies ane appont lain
Shelior in order 1o protect the business and assets of the Compantes

Joint Aormiristraiors were eppeinted over NPD and Giant or 16 Augest 2079 anc "6 Seplember
2010 respectvely

Following the appomiments over NPD ang Giam the 'nterim Managers appointes Assured 10
carry oul a review Of the iradimg notels AssJred identified HMRE (abities of ¢L100k in ~espec: of
Beimont

in addittlon there were significant trade credior arrears in Beimont Marasgement and HMRC
arrears 1otalling c£40k. [n order t¢ protect the assels of ihe Companies ang preserve any vaiue in
the business the Director appointed the Joint Administrators over the Companies on the
respective Appointment Date.

invesiors into all NFD schemes hiave been requested 10 provide further information in respect of
their investments. which will enable the Joint Administrators of NPD 1o ascertain the tevel of
mvestments in each of the subsidiaries. mciuging the Companies This will also aliow investors o
orovide any further relevant information to the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administraiors considered the pesition pnor to accepting the appontment and having
regard 1o the Inscivency Practitioners Association's ethical guidelines. considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

DUFF&PHELPS



472

44

I
(2]

46

47

Beimon motel omitec anc Belront Hloie Management Limiled tIn Adminisirgtior
Joint Agmimistratore Reporn to Creditoss ang Statemen of Proposals
1 Noverber 20°¢

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of ar Agministration is to ach.eve ome of the foliowing nierarchical 0ojeciives
+ Rescuing the company as a Qoing congern. or

o Achieving a better result for the compary s credilors as 8 whoie thar would be ukely if the
company were wound up (without fire! being in Adrministration]. or

s Reaijising nroperty in order i¢ make a distnbution 10 one or more securec or preferential

Whilsi the Joint Adminustraiors are iooking to achieve a going concern sae of the business ang
asseis of the Compamnes due to the uncertain level of creditors (whilst the invesiment position s
clarified and expected reglisations. it is not anticipated that the first abjective will be achevec

The Joirt Admumistrators are pursuing the second objective as 1t is wkely that a better resull for the
Companies creditors as 2 wnole witl be achieved than if the Comparies were wouna up without
first peing n Administration for the following reasons.

« Cominued frade dunng the Adrmurigtration wil: protect the goodwill of the busimess 2ng
enhance the price that will be obiained in a sale ag a gong concern,

« Cortnusc trace will enable pre-booked events and bockings 10 be heig (hereby reducing
the velue of claims in respect of ary deposils anc staged paymen:s

« Continued rade and & going concern saie of the Hole! will reduce empioyee Cigims which
will be minimised by empioyvees ransfarning vncer TURE (0 the purchaser once 2 s2:€ 15
compisted.

Although the ong leasehoid of the property s helc by Bemont. Belmont Management! hoics tne
other asseis inciuoing furniture ecuipment and stock along with the dedlors Therefore. 118
anlicipated that 3 sale of the business as a gong concern will inciuge the assets of both

Ccmpanies

Cregtor thraugh 2 sale of the Hotel nowever. the eve’ of a~y distnbulion s depence
realisabons achieved in any sae and aiso corfirranor of tne quanism ancg vatid ity of th

due g Mysing,

Based on current iormation stig anbicipated that & oistnhotion will be maoe 10 ihe Securec
e

itis cdrrently unceriamm whether there wil. be funds avaiahie 10 enzlie g divigend o non-
nreferential creditors of the Comparnies This will be dependent or cenfirmanon of the creaitor
position anc the reslisations achieved through 2 sale of the Companies assets

Tre Joint Admiristrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Aaministrahions a7e sel out in
the remamnder of ths report

Statement of Affairs

Due to the appointment of the Director being immediately prior to the Joint Admunistrators
appointment on both Companies. the SOA has been requesied from Gavin Woodhouse 7o date,
this information has not been provided

in the ahsence of a SOA. the Jort Administrators attach a schedule of creditors names and
addresses and an estimate of assels and liabilities which has beer extracted from the
Compames bocks and records &l Appendix 3.

DUFF&PHELPS



(@]
a2

64

o
o

a3}
o

g 11

aormont mole Livtec ano Belmont Motei Management mtes In Admimistratior
sont Adrumistrators Report to Credtore ane State~ent o Proposals
* November 2070

Some creditor amounts shown may differ frore the actua amount owed T's does not affect their
clam

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner v which the affairs and business of the Companies have been manragen, since the
appomtment of Joint Administrators and will continue {¢ be managed and financed are set out
heiow

Administration Trading Period

Following the Appontment Date. the decision was immediaiely taken by the Jownt Administrators
6 conunde to trade the business whiist all options were reviewed H is believed thal if 2 saie as
a going corcerr can be achieved. realisations wouwid be maximised and creditor claims against
the Companies would he minimsed

A going concern sae would aiso protest the emiploymeni of Belmont Management s workforce
In addition. itis believed that a going concern sale of the Hete! wouid enhance the reatisatiors of
ihe gssets of Beimont Menagement.

The Jomnt Admirigirators engaged Assured. who are independent hiolel operators o act as
manzging agents assishing the Joint Admirisiratore whiist the Holel continues fo irade.

Asswec =ad been fum*““c the Hotel for the penod between me apportrert of 1me interim
WMaragers over NFD and Giant ard the Appointment Date,

Foligwing the Appoirtmert Dete. Assured atlended the Holel ¢ take charge of and secure
cerlzin assets of the Comparmes and (o lake over the management of the cav ic day operations
of the Hoter

The Jonl Acmimisirgiors reguired Assurec 1o compieie z full review of operaucrs which
ciuded stafing ‘evels and giber cosis and impiemeant any necessary changes noadganion a fuy
review of the saes and markeling sirategy wes aiso Jnderizken with & view ¢ roreasng the
reverde Trov rpom fooc and beverage sales ans weddings and oiher events

it was noed tha! the Hotel hac 2 'arge number of bookings over the weeks foliow g the Joint
Aomrinigtrators appointments enc honouning these bookings was lixe'y 10 ircrease res.salions
and g
ang

ang reduce uabinties nrespect of depos t<= staged payre~is already made

To gste. the sum of £75 374 has been achieved n respect of post sppeintment sates which
mchuces room saies. food and beverage sales and deposits 1n “espect of weddings a7 cther
events

Coesis of £58 372 have been paic 1o date :n respect of trading expenditure which includes wages
ali trading costs and some ransom payments that were reguired o ensure the business could
continue tc frade wih minimal disruption.

At present cash payments are being paid into Belmont Mamagefr ents pre appointment bank
accour‘.\ and paid across to the Administration eslate account in weekiy fransfers Credit and
debit card remittances are alse paid to the Joint Adminisirators by the merchant services
orovider.

DUFF&PHELPS



6.21

622

Belmont Hoter Lmitec anc Balmont Hote! Management Limvtec {In Agmimistration
scint Administralors Report o Creditors ane Statement of Proposals
© November 207G

Sale of business and assets

Following appointment the Jomt Administrators instructed the Agents {o provide a8 valuanor and
marketing acdvice m respect of the Holel Thne marketing of the Hoter s heing progressed with a
view to completing & sale as soon as reagsonably practicable

it 1s anticipated that 2 sale will e achieved in the next six o twelve months Once 3 saie of the
Hotel has compieted full deiails wiill be provided

As detailed 1n section 4 of thus report the Joint Administrators are pursuing @ sale of the business

as & going concern Therefore. 1t 1g anncipated that the assets held in Belmont Management will
alse form part of any future sale.

Due 10 the commercial sensitivity of the saies process we are unable to provide astails of the
expected realisations 0 respect of the Hotel Details of the value oniained wil be provided to
creditors in reporig subsecuent 10 the sale

Belmont

Leasehold Property

The principal asset of Belmont 18 the Hoiel iocated at N Parade. Liandudne LL30 2LP.
Anndependent valuahon of the Hotel nas beern provided oy the Agents An estmated to realise
vaiue has not been disclosed ir order 1o sveid prewdicing any future marketing and saie
negetiations.

Informatior reviewed by the Joint Administraiors (o date show that approximately 28 irvestors
surportedly acguired roems . the Hele. under agreements created by NFD The Joind
Administrators are current'y inveshigating these agreements

The soint Acminusirstors are intending ‘o seek Court direction 1o aliow the Court ic determing tne
extent of Investors mieresis acrass the NPD/ Giant group cormipames. A further updale wiil be
oreviced i the next report (o creditors,

Inter Company Debt

According 1o Beimoris's books anc recorgs al the Appoiniment Dale there are several
outsianding debts due to Befmant from associatea companres in the NFPD grous

£
Beimont Ho;'eﬂiwlrxﬂahn;g-z;mem L-;ﬁited N ) 7 \ 77255
Carpus Rouse Limiied e
Yot gnse2

Both of the associated companies are in formai insolvency processes and it 1§ uncertain whether
any of the nter-company debdts are recoverable.

Pilant & Machinery

The management accounts for Belmont as at March 2019 snow Plant & Machinery with a bock
value of £4.00C,

DUFF&PHELPS



6.25

& 20

627

629

8]
[#%]
]

(8
(03]

o
[
[

o
8%}
w

Selmon Bole: Lmites anc Bel™on -ote lignagement Lines - Ir Agmimstrahion,
soint Agministratems Report 1z Credtors anc Staterment of Pronosals
C Novemper 2018

The Agents are providing valuation advice on these sssels are they are beng marketed as pat of
the Hotel It is anticipaied that this will be included ir ary sale of the Hotel as & going concern

Ar estimaied 10 realise value has not been disciosed i order not to arepdice ary future
marketing and sale negotigtions Further informator will be provided i the next report o
creditors

The Joint Aoministrators are not currently gware of any other assete of Belmant

Belmont Management

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment and stock

The plant ang machinery, office eguipment and stock within the Holel 1s an asset of Beimarl
Management The book value of these assets according to the maragenent aCCoun's as at
31 March 2018 is £61.000

~

s detaited shove. it s articipsted that these assets would form part of 5 sale of the Motel as &
omg concern. The Agents nave been instrucied 1o provide valugticn acvice and these assels
re being marketed as part of the Hotel

oy 10

An estimatec 1o realise vaive has nol been disciosed o order not 1o orejudice ary futute
markehng end saie regetiations. Further informauon wil' be prov.deo in the next report i
Grediiors

Furniture & Fixtures

socording o Betmonts management accounis as at 37 March 2049 the furaiture and fixicres
within the Hotel have & boox value of £987 000

zbove it s anticipaied that this would form pert of a saie of the Hote' a8 a gong corcen
‘e Agenls have been instruciec (0 provice vaiuelior advice and hese assels are being

Fes nob been disclosec 1 oroer ot 1o prejutice ary future
ther information will D& providec i the mext repett ‘o

Pre-payments and Other Debtors

According fo Belmont Management's books snd records, Beimont Management were haiding pre-
nayments and a schedule of payments in respect of existing bookings toteliing £14.000 as st the
Joint Admirustrators appomiment. These bookings are currenily being nonoured By the Joirt
Administrators

The Joint Administrators ano Assured are reviewing the reccrds in respect of existing bookings or
anc oulstanding debts. It s anticipated that deposits and pre-payments will form part of 2 gong
concern sale of the Hotei

To cate. the sum of £68.560 has been realised ir respect of pre-apoointment deblors

DUFF&PHELPS



[@)]
Cad
[#2]

7

Balmont hote Limied anc Beimont hote Managemen Lmites in Agreristration
seint Agrinigiraiore Repottic Creoilore and Siatemen of Proposals
TNgvevbes 2009

Cash at Bank

Ag a1 the date of the Joint Acministrators appointrent. Beimont Management hac cash at bank
of £82.970. which wag heid at NatvWest These funds have beern transferred to the Admnistration
bank account.

inter Company Debt
According to Belmont Managements books and records at the Appomtmenrt Date. there are

several outsfanding debts due to Beimonl Management fromr associated companies i the NPD
group is which are detaiied overieaf:

£

Caer Rhun Hotel f‘:f;a;agem_e“t Limited o —3;474 V
-Queens Hotel (Liandudno] !v‘ta_n_a_é;e_:;én‘é Limitec 58 901
Flshguao éay Hotel Limiec - 24.00¢
_O_xd_G;‘_H;nse *—ic*e Management Limited S 3.860
;t; - - - - 121,175

Al of the associeted comparies are in formal insolvency processes ang i s uncertain wheiner
any of the mier-company cebts are recoverable

Directors’ Loan Account

The management account ghew the sum o £50.000 s due ic Beimont Management ir respect of
a cirector s ipan account,

The Jont Acrstrators gre reviewng the recorcs evalabe 1o ully invashgate thig ican accoun
arc will be taking 2pproprate recovery acion against the former direclor

The Joirt Agministrators are not currentiy aware of any cther assets of Belmont Maragement
Investigations
The Joint Administralors have s statulory obligation o file 2 report with DBEIS regarding the
conduct of the directors that heid office in the three years prior to the Administration  These
reports must be filed within three months from the appointment of the Jomt Adrumisirators anc
the content of these reports are conigential
The Jont Admimistrators alse have a duty to investigate antecedent iransactions whych inciude:

+ Transactions to defrzuc creditors. s 423 of the Act

+  Preference gayments, s 239 of the Act and

s Transactions g &n Lndervalue. 8.238 of the Act.

DUFF&PHELPS



7.4

&8

8.7

88

Belmont hole! Limitee ane Baimont +ote Managemrent amaec f.n Agranistrahior
oot Lagmimistraiore Reportic Crediors ane Staterenr of Proposas
T Ivovemper 2018

A further update on the investigelions o the Companies affairs wili be proviged i subseguent
progress reporis

Investigations nto the Companies will aisc form part of the detaned rvestigations beng carmec
out by the Joint Adminstrators of NPD and Giani

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

Belmont

Mysing which confer fixed and fioating charges over all of the assets of Beimont of which the first
was granted or 13 March 2075 &

As detaiied in sectior 2 of this report. based on nformation held at the Appointmert Date. 115
uncerstood tnat the indebledness t¢ Mysing 1s £1.8m subject o accruing interest anc charges
However the Joirt Administrators are awars that four other companes within the NPD group
have also granted cnarges to Mysing The Joint Administrators have sought confirmatior or how
these funds were spiit between the respective NPD companies.

Al this stage 1§ 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations 1o enable & distribLtior {0
Mysing foliowing a saie of the business and assets as a going concen the guantum of any
dividend is depencent on the reahsations from ary sale and confrmation of the tola! balance due
from Belment and the vandity of the secunty

Belmont Management

The Joint Admunisirators undersianc thel Belmont Marager-ent has not grarted any charges
here z-e "¢ secJrec

There are no charges registerec ai Co™paries House and therefore "-L‘
creditors of Belmon: Maragement

Preferential Creditors

Belmont

Belmont does not empioy ary siaff and therefore there are no preferential creditors

Belmont Management

Uinon the saie of the Hotel. it is anticipated that Belmoni Management s empioyees will be
transterrec to a purchaser vie TUPE

Unti! such time & sale of *he Hotel and the business and assets of the Belmont Management has
completed 4 remains unceriain whether there will be any preferential clamms or whether there will
be sufficient assel realisations to pay & distribution to preferential creditors
Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part s calculaied as 2 percentage of net property. as follows:-

Net property tess than £70.000 50% uniess the Jaoint Admmestrator considers that

the cosis of making a disiribution to the non-
nreferentiai unsecured creditors wouic be

DUFF&PHELPS



&9

Seront bote umitec ane Beimont moter Management wimned o Adrmiustraior
soint Admimistigiors Repor o Creailors anc Siaierien of Pragosas
GNover e Z07Q

disproporticnaie 1o the henefis

Net property greater thar £10.000 50% up 1o £10 000 pius 20% theregfier fo a
meaximum of £600 000

As previgusiy detailed Belmont has granted floating charges 1o Mysing anc therefore the
Prescribec Part provisions wili apply. Untit such a time as a sale of the Hotel corrpletes. it remains
uncertain what the net property of Belmont 1s anc whether Mysing will be paid in full arg therefore
tremaing uncertain whether the Prescribed Part provisions wili apply.

As previously detalied Belmoni Maragement has not granted any charges anc therefore 1ne
Prescrined Part provisions wili not apply

Non-Preferential Creditors

Accorcing to Beimont s manragement sccounts as al 27 March 2078, non-preferentiat creditors
totat £3.055.000 The non-preferentiai creditors can be summarised below

Creditar
£
Trace & Expense Credtors 9000
7,'-;f\j4RC - - _ - - | 250.005
Cinter-Compary Loan - - ©326000
_U"VeiS*O” BJ}‘bSCV D:’C'\”S‘é."‘: B - - - ‘I_;;’_OOQ-_
Tot‘abﬁw | o - - | 73¥055;00€}7

The Joint Adrinistrators are comiinug o review \ne Dooks arc records 1o confirm the creditor

aostion

Based upon tre current iInformatior avaranie. i1 unceriair whelthear there wii be sufficient
rgalicstions {0 engble 5 distribution (o tne nor-preferential creditors of Beimont gther thar from the
£

Prescribeg Part. # ary This i€ gepencent on the reaisations from the saie of the freenold
property,

if not already done so. creditors of Beiment should complete the proof of debl form at Appendix 9
ano "ewrn same lo the Joint Aaministraiors.

Beimont Management

According 1o Belmont Management s management accounts at the Appciniment Date. non-
oreferential creciors total £204.000. The non-preferential creditors can be summarised overaaf

DUFF&PHELPS



Beimont Acte Lmrec and Bemont dotel WManagemen: cimiec 1in Admnigtration,,
Jomt Admiigtrators Repor (o Creditors anc SIatemew' of Froposals
4 November 2019

Creditor Claim
£
?302% & Expef"s;'C*ecr s B - - o7 OE
7Other creditors and acc‘mais | o 77‘——72\;8 OE‘?
HM Reveﬂ;e & Customs | | ) W - 4&)__
Payrol‘ Credit orc_ o a o 7 17505
Total N - | o N o 294,000

16 The Jomr Admirustrators gre conlinuing to review the Hooks and recerds to confirm the creditor
position,

"7 Based upon current informaton 3 s uncertain whelher there will be sufficient reatisations to
enable a oistnbulion 1o the ron-preferential crediors of Belmort Managerment. This is dependent
on the realisgtiors from the sale of the freehold property

18 I not atreacdy done so creditors of Beimont Managemen?t shouic compiete the proof of debt form
at Appendix @ and retyrm ggme 10 the Joint Agmirisirators

Statement of Pre Administration Costs

g Pre Admiristration costs are fees charged anc experses nourred by the Joint Admumstrators or
their firm . or anmher DETSON cuauﬁec‘ ¢ act a8 an nsoivency *V':‘tor‘e . beforg the company
entered admmistration Ut with 2 vew 10 118 doing 8¢ The Joint Agmimsiralors incurred Pre-
Appomiment experses as detaleg below
Belmont
Kame of Recipient Eriet Description of Services Providea smount £
Duf & Phelps EXpIONNG 1he INSCivenTy IPUDAS 8NC S 3TeRIes arc 1ssing with 4 EET
Securec Cregdor
OL& Piper UK (. 7 AssiStance In placing the Compaty mic Anrmernslrgior ang other ag £50
LS00 epal maters
Total Unpaid Pre- £.63¢
Administration Costs
Al amounts are slalec exclusive of VAT where applicatie ) o B -
Belmont Management
3.2
Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Amount £
Duft & Pheips Explorng the insolvency ophong anc sirategies 4 480

DUFF&PHELPS



10 .

“ D
(RN

Beirmont ~ote umiter anc Bermont hotet Management Jmitec [in Agministraton.
Joint Aominustrators Report io Credrors anc Statement of Froposals

* Novermiber 2016

Tk Biper JK LT Asgisiance in piacing the Sompany Inic Aoministraton anc oiner ad BEC
hot st matiers

Total Unpaid Pre- £,630
Administration Costs

Al amounis are sialed exciusive of VAT where applcabie

The Joirt Administrators confirm that peymenrt of the unpaid Pre-Adminisiration cests and as
expense of the Administration is subject to approval under r3 52 of the Rules and not part of the
propesais subject to approval under Paragreph 53 of Schedule B 10 the Act

Costs and Expenses

Estimated Fees and Expenses

Belmont

It 's proposed that the Joint Agmirisirators ‘ee basis 1s based on ime cosis
Fee approval will e sougnt from the Securec Creditor

The amount proposed 16 be drawn ir fees by the Joint Agministrators is showr in Appendix 5- Fee
Estimate. The total amount indicated of £58 755 effechively acle a5 & cap on e level of fees o be
drawn by the Joint Administratars

The time cosis giready charged since the appontment are analveed at Agpendix 4 Time is
charged ir six minute unis

Time costis totalling £4 (33 have been incurred in the Reporting Fenod. “epresenting *8 hours &
ar aversge charge ous rate of £220

i accordance with BIP G the Joint Agrunistrators have providec oredtors with aodiiong
formation regarding ma;or areas of time helow

Time costs tolaling £1.880 were ncurred '~ Cashienng and Accounting Triese time costs have
beer ncurred in processing all receipts ano paymentes into the Administration estate and dealing
with the set up of accounts and managing the Joint Aginistrators Receipls & pavments account

Time coste totalling £1.047 were incurred 0 Statutory Matters (Meelings. Keporis and Notices!
Such tme was incued in proaucing the statutory notices and documents  including these
oroposals. following the appointment and circulating these to the relevant credilors anc
stakeholders of the Company and filing documents gt Companies House,

Time costs totalling £458 have beern incurred in Case Review and Diary Management This tme
has been incurred v dealing with managing the case diary and reviewing all initigl statutory
matters in the Admmnistration.

The remaining time costs have mainy bheen incurred In Freeholc & Leasehold Property.
investigations and Strategy Planning and Contra:

DUFF & PHELPS



1012

N
e}
‘A)
)

-
<
Y

|

1023

10 24

Bemosl mcie umiec anc Belvwon! Hote LManagement Limiteld o Aaminigtratior
Joins Administreiors Repert 1o Crectters anc Steterent of Proposais
i Rovember 200G

The Jomm Admimsirators estimate the experses of the Administration o tofal approximastely
£45310 (as showr in Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schedute) This Schedule lllustrates the
estimated expenses for the whoie of the Administratior and s for information purposes only No
approval is required by crecitors Thig estimate may charge over the course of the Administration
bul crediors wii be informeo of any veriations with associalec reasons in the six monthly
Progress Reporis,

Arso attached at Appendix 6 is the Fee Narrative. 2 summary of key issues. to assist creditors in
Jnderstanding the stralegy of the Joint Acministraiors. the associated costs and expenses of the
relzted activities ang the financial benefit to crediters Further detars of assets anc nahiities and
the estimated relurn 1o crecitors. if ary. are n the body of tnis report.

Details of how 1o ohiam further information -elaung o the fees and dishursemerts of the Joint
Administralors 1s i Append x 8

Belmont Management
it 15 proposed that the Joint Agministralors fee basis (s based orn ime Costs
Fee approval wili be sought frem the crediders,

e Joint Administraiors is snown it Appendix 5-
1 835 effectve'y acle &8 a oap on the tevel of fees
‘0 be drawn Dy the Joint Admiristraiors

The time costs alresdy charged since the appomnirent ae analysed & Appencx 4 Time g
chargec I six Minute units,

Time cosis 'otalling £5 858 rave been ncurres . the Reporing Penad. represeniing 32 hours &l
an average charge cut mate of £370

oaccoreance witn SIP S the Joirt Aomimistralors heve provicec greddors with asdianad
informalion regarding major areas of ume beiow

LS

Tivie costs totafing £ 254 were incurred o Statuiory Matiers (Meetings. Reporie anc Notces)

Suck ume was incurred in producing the statutory notices and documenis ingluding these
proposais. fonowing the appomtment anc crculating these 1o the relevert creditors anc

stakeholders and fiing cocuments &t Companies House

Tire costs totaling £1.148 nave been incurred in Trading - Accounting. Such time has been
spent proceseing all receipte into the Administration estate and managng the paymentis regurrec

to enable 1o trading of the Hotel

Time costs totaling £778 have been incurred in respect of Strategy. Planning and Control. Such
time was incurred in giscussing the strategy for the Administration both internaily and with externai
advisors.

Time costs totaling £765 have been incurred in trading — operations, These time costs have beer
meurred in the general trading of the Hotel including Laising with Assured and Hotel staff with
operationa: guertes and queries from subphers.

The remaining tme cosls have been incurred In respect of case review anc diary management,
creditors. realisatior of assets and investigations

DUFE&PHELPS



12.

26

21

13.

Y

[¥%)

Selmont Aote Jmited ane Belmonm mote: Managerment Jmitec (1n Agrministration
doint Adrmpustrators Repon o Creditors gng Sistement of Proposas
* November 2076

The Joint Admimisirators estimale the expenses of the Administration ¢ icial approximately
£84 311 (as showr 1t Appendix 7 Estimatec Expense Schedue) This Schecule ilustrates the
estmated expenses for the whoe of the Agmimistratior anc is for information purposes only No
approval 1s recuired by cregitors Thas estimate mey change over the course of the Administration
nut creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the six monthty
Progress Reperis

Also attached at Appendix 6 1s the Fee Narrative. & summary of key issues. 1o assist creditors in
Jnderstanding the strategy of the doint Administrators. the associated ¢osis and expenses of the
relpted achvities and the financial benefit to cregilors Further detalls of assets and lishiities and
the estimated return 1o crediors. if any. gre ir the body of this report

Detaiis of how to obtam furtner information relating o the fees anc disbursements of the Joirt
Administrators i in Appencix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Receipts anc Paymerits accourts for both Comparies are provided atl Appendix 2.

A separate Receipis anc Fayments account hes been preparec for the Administration trading
perioo This s alse atached at Appendix 2

EC Regulation

It s the Joint Administrators oninior that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
mgir proceedimgs as defined in Articie 2 of the EC Reguiation

Approval of Proposals
Belmont

Tre Cregitaors decision on the approval of these propesals will not be sought as the Jor
Administrators helieve that the Comparies wil nave nsufficient property 10 enabie 3 cistripution
i he made lo non-preferennar creditors, other than vig the Prescribea Fant f eryl.

The Joint Admimstrators praposeis will be deemed approved by the creditors uriess Cregliors
wWhgse dems amount 10 ai ieast (0% of the tota! debts of tine Compary recuest the Jort
Adminsirators 1o seek 2 speciic decision from the Company s crec

fl

\ar

o

Further informaton 1 provided in Appencix 8. Stztement of Creditors Righis
Beimont Management

The Jomt Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Propesals. which are summarnised
st section *6 beiow. by means of the process set out i Ruie 5 7 (Deemed Consent) of the
Rules.

The geemed consent approva: bemng sought excludes the approval of Tees and costs. Creditors
are nol reguired to vote on these proposed decisions. but they may object 1o ther approval
Please see the Notice of Decision Procedure attached at Appendix 11 for further information

Unless the Joimt Administrators receive the recuisite number of objections 1o the proposed
decisior to approve ihe Statement of Proposais or of requests 1o convene g physical meeting as
set out in the Notice of Decision Procedure creditors will be deemed 1o have consented 1o
aporove the Statement of Proposals. A Statement of Creditors Rughts Ir attached at Appencix 8
for agditional information.

DUFF&PHELPS



Bemont mote. cimitec anc Bermont Soier anagermen imiec 1n Agministralo”
Jorit Aoministraicrs Repcnt io Creditors and Siatemen of Proposals
4 Noverrher 2046

14, Voting by Correspondence on the Proposals
Belmont Management

141 The Joint Administralors are seexing crecitors approval of the Proposais which relate te fees and
cests only. by means of a vole by correspondence

142 Creditors are invited [¢ vele on these propesed oeci$ions by completing and returning the
enciosed voling form together with & proof of gebt form:. if one has not arreacy been submilted
The Proof of Debt Form is attached at Appendix 9 and g Notice ta Crecitors of Business by
Correspondence a1 Appendix 10 setting out the felicwing proposed cecisions

a. The estgbiishment of a Commites onty if sufficient nomingtions are received by the
Cecision Date

b That the Joint Administrators be cischarged from an bability pursua=t 1o Paragraph 68 of
Schecuie BT 1o the Insolvency Act 7886 upcon filing the end of the Administration or their
appoiniment otherwise cessing

¢ That the Joint Administrators fees be fixed by reference (1o time given by them and thewr
staff n attending to matters arising n the Administration. such time to be charged st the
hourly charge our rate of the grade of stafl undertaking the work at the time it was
underigkern

¢, Thatihe Jomt Aeministrators Fee Estmate ini the toiel sum of £131 635 for the iife of the
Administration is approves. and

That the Joint Adminisirgiors be aushonsed to recover at Category 2 Disbursemenis,

44

f.  That the Joini Agm restretors Pre-Admimisirsbior costs 1otaling £5.630 be approves
15. End of the Administration

5 The opticns svatghie 10 the Joint Admimnisvators for the exit from the ACmirei-ghons are as
follows:

¢« Compulsory Liguidation

e Credifors Voluniary Licuidaiion

« Company Vorntary Arrangement
+ Return of controi to the Direcior:s)
+  Dussolution of Company

15.2 The exit route f~on: the Administrations s currentty unceriain, as tras will be dependent on the
realisations from any sale of the business and assels of the Companies.

B3 Administrators are only able t¢ distribute to non-preferential creditors under the Prescribed Fart,
The Joint Adminmstrators anticipate that the Prescribed Part provisions may not apply shouls the
Secured Creditor be paid in full, Should the Secured Creditor be paid in fulf and there be funds
available 10 distribuie to non-preferential creditors in either of the Comparies. the company will
have 1o be placed into Crecitor s Voluntary Liguidstion for a distribution to be paic to the non-
oreferential creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Y
o
j=N

>
o
o

16.

61

The Jont Admimistrators Proposals shal!
ihe penoo 1 which & decision can be reguisiioned by credilors es celalied ~ The Appendix 8

Bemort Aoie el 500 Belmont Sote Maragemen umied -1 Adronielration
Jomt Agranetretare Reporn i Cresitors 1o Siaterent of Proposas

G

o November 200%

Should there not be funcs evallable ‘o vistrivuie {0 the nar-preferentia. crecitors. the Joint
Administrators recommended that the Compames be dssclved.

Once all cutstanding matters have beenr satis’acion'y compieted oy the Jont Agministirators. ey
will give notice 1o the Registrar of Comparies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining
property 1o realise which might nermit g (further; distnbution 1o its nor-preferential creditors. at
which stage the Admimstration will cease The Cormpary will be ¢issolved three months following
the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Comparies

You wil note frorm the Proposals section below that the Joint Acministralors have lefl the choice

of exit route from Administration open sc that an elternative sirstegy can be adonied shouid thie
prove more appropriale @l the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Belmont and Belmont Management

shal! be deemed approved by the cred:itors on the exoiry of

Sector 13 above anc i» paragraphs 167 T ic T8 1 4 below

_a

£ 11 Thatihe Joimt Agminstrators contnue the Agministraion to dea with such
autsianding matiers i reiation ig the Comparies as the Joirt Admin
~eoessary wniil such time as the Aaminisirahons cease to have effact

‘612 That the Joimt Adgmimstraiots do sl such other things a21¢ generaily exercise all o ther
sowers ag coniamen i Scheduie © of the Act a8 they. in ther soie and abscivle
driecretion consicer gesranle or expecent i order ic achieve the ourpose of tre
Agrnisteations

Trat the Joint Administrsiors once "H ocotstanding matters ~ave deen salisfaciory
completec take the necessary sfeps to give notice uncer Faragraph 84 of Schedu e
B1 of the Acl to the Registrar of Co”" panies 'c ;He effect ihat the Companies have no
remaining preperty which might permit a Sistribution 1o the crediiors. a2t which stage
the Agministrations wili cease.

[#%]

“6 5 4 That the Joint AdTiristralors. where they consider that there are funds available to be
disiriputed to the non-preferentia’ creditors {other than under the Prescribed Part) 1ake
the necessary steps to put the Companies inte efther Creditors Vouuntary Liouidation
or irto compulsory hauidation as they deem appropriale It is proposed that the Joint
Admunistrators. currently Phitip Duffy and Sargh Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as
Joint Liguidators should the Companies e placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation. In accerdance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule 81 to the Act and Ruie
3.80{6)(h) of the Rules crecitors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator. provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of
these Proposals. in the absence of such nomination. the Joint Administrators wili be
appoinied Joint quuedators ang in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
~equired or authorised unger any enactment ‘o be done by the Jomt Liguidators s to
be done by all or any one or more of them

DUFF&PHELPS



Eerronl mnie LMEET @ns Belmpnt ~ole Managerem Jimitel 1~ Admenstration
3

Joiny Aomisirators Repor i Creddons anc Sigteen of Drupusw:

S

Novemboer 2075

16 15 distributec o the unsecured creditors (Giher than uncer the Prescribed Fart) take the
necessary sieps to put the Companes intc ether creditors’ voluntary howdation or intc
COMPpUIsSory IgLICation as they deem appropriate. it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators. currently RPhilip Duffy and Sarah Beil of Duff & Phelps would act as
Joint Liguidators shouid the Company be piaced into creditors voluntary liguidation. in
accorcance with Paragraph 83(7} of Schedule B1 1o the Act anc Ruie 2.60(6)(%) of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different persgn as the proposed Iloundaior. previced
the nomingtion is received at this office prior 1o the approva! of these Proposais. In the
absence of such nommation, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint
Liguidators and in accordance with Section 237 of the Act any act required of
authonised under any enactrent 1o be gone by the Jont Licuidalors s 10 be dore by
all or any one or more of them,

Belmont

B2 The foint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement {c the ‘ohowing Praposals from the
Secured Creditor.

That the Joirt Administrators be discharged from all habity pursuant to Paragragh 88 of
Scheduie B1 to the [nsotvency Act 1886 upon Sling the end of the Administration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

m

by Where a Creditors’ Committee 18 not establishec. thar tne Joint Admirsls
fixeq by reference tc the time properly giver ov (nem and thewr staff in at
In the Agministration

ratlors remungrgtion e
tenoing to maiters ansing

4

i Where s Creditore’ Committee in not estabyiened. that ine Jownt ACinisirators Fee Estyymate n
the tolal sum of £58 775 is approved

¢ \Where a Crediiors’ Commitiee is not e
craw their company's mterng’ costs an
Dispursements }

ciabished that the Jont Adminisirators be auvthorsed io
¢ expenses 0 deaiing witr the Adm mistratior ( Category 2

.

Ang aisc the ‘ohowing resolunon |

D

whicn s not parc of the Propos
g1 Where a Creditors Committee 15 "0t esiaphshed. thai (e Lnpaic Fre Aominigransn Cosis

wtaiing £5.630 plus VAT as deisilec inihe Jommt Acmimistrelors sigterment of ore Agminigiralion
costs Is spproved for payment as ar expense of the Acministratien

17. Other Matters

T i ary credilor has any information concerning the Companies affarrs tnat they would tike 1o bring
to the Joint Adminisiratoss’ atiention then they woud be preased to hear from them

N7 2 If you requireAurtner informationr or assisiance. piease oo not nesitale to contact Heather Barnes

Philip Duffy
Joint Agminstrator

Enc

Trg g¥airs business an2 propey of the Comparies ate peing manggec oy the oo Agmrnesirgtors. Prlip DaFy 2nc Sarar Sel who son g
the Corpanes anc witnod! persenel Lap bty Bot zrg wcerser oy e insowe~ty Pracilioners ASSocalion

0
o
<%}
Il
1
[t
(o}

DUFF&PHELPS



Sermort Botel Limvel anc Bemant Sgte Management wirned {0 Admimistratior
oIt Acmirgtraicrs Report t© Grecitors ant Satement of Proposais

Y

T MNovemnber 2009

DUFF&PHELPS



Deirort Role JITiles @og pemon Hote Nanagemeni umites it Administratior
sont Admestreiors Report o Credirorg and Statemen of Proposais
T Nevember 200

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory Information

Betmont

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary
Sharehclders
Trading Address

Registered Office

Beirmont moie Lwmiter anc Beimont Hole Management dmidec (in Acminssirausn,

Jomt Agmemigtralors Repott o Cregie s anc Sialement of Propesase
* Novemper 2076

7 Janvary 2015
09377751
iain Shelion

Rohin Forsier (resigned {2 Januar
Geavin Woochouse {resigned Juiy

[ RS

01e:
None appointec

NPD

na

Current:

Duff & Pheips

The Chancery

58 Spring Garogens
Manchester

M2 TEW

Former:

Unit D2

Eliang Riorges Lonx
Ellgng

HX5 906G

DUFF&PHELPS



Serrorlhoe e anc Belmont smgie Management Lriies o Administrahion
LMt AgTInstelors Repon o Creditors anc Statemert of Proposais
* November 2008

Statutory Information

Belmont Management

Date of lncorporation 7 January 2045
Registered Number 09377712
Company Director{s) igin Shelion

Gavir Woodhouse resigrned Juy 2078
Simon Moppet (resigned May 2016)
Chrisiopher Evans (resigned March 207 &)
Juilete Donovarn [resigned June 2017,

None appomied
Company Secretary

Shareholders NED

Trading Address Beimont Holel
North Parade
The Promenade
Llandudno
LL3C 1BE

Registered Office Current:
DUff & Pheips
The Chancery
58 Spring Garoens
Manchester
M2 “EW

Former:

Ut 02

Elland Ricrges Link
Eilanc

HXx58DC

DUFF&PHELPS



Bemont qote Limites 2ne Beimont male Wanagement Lmited tin AGTInigranon
CoInT Administrators Repor in Cregitors &g Stztement of Proposais

* Novemper 200G

Belmont - Financial Information

Balance Sheet

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2017

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2018

Fixed Assets

Tangbie assets 8747 10,970
investmert Property 2620 000 722 291
2,628,747 8G3.261

Current Assets

Debtors 226.364 G84 745
Creditors

Amaunts failing cue withir ore year 498 989 T 223747
Net Current Assets/Liabiiities 272625 138 002
Total Assets less Current Liabiiities 2.356.122 764, 259
Creditors

Amounts ‘ating due afler more than one year (1813775 $T BT A28
Provigions for {iahilities (250,003

Net Assets/(Liabilities) 495 404 (807 170C;

Capital and Reserves

Calied up share capial 00 100
Retained earnings 485 304 (BO7.270)
Shareholders Funds 494,404 (807170}

DUFF&PHELPS




mlRGie haragermen Lmed in Adririsiranon
Repor 1o Creditors 2nc Statement of Proposa:
1 November 207

DUFF&PHELPS



Seiriont mote umites anc Beriont mote Manacemen' Limined tin Agminestraton
soint Admimistrgiore Repart to Cregrore anc Sisleren of Propossis
* Novemoer 2078

Belmont Management - Financial Information

Batance Sheet

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2017
As restated

As at financiai
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2018

Fixed Assets

Tangibie assets 1.042.710 429,779

Current Assets

Stocks 7607 -
Debtors 183 76E 97072
Cash a1 bark and in Hand 10738 1 E23
202114 99,495
Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year 7.944 134 86¢ 704
Net Current Assets /(Liabilities) (1.742,020) (770.209}
Tots! Asseis Less Currert webilves (699.37¢C 340430
Provisions for liabilities T eG)
Net Liabilities (699,310} (338,520)
Capital and Reserves
Caileg up share capita) 120 100
Retaineo earnings {699.4°0} {338.620}
Shareholders Funds (699,310) {338,520)

DUFF&PHELPS




Belrgont —ote Ired 210 Bemon® wiole gnagement Liriied - n ASrinieraucr,
ot Acrmuastrators Repon o Sreditors anig Slatemen of Proposais

“ Neovember 2016

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



mited 0 Agminigirghom
nors o Staterent o Proposais

- e

i Novempes 207F

Seront Roter amiltes ang Beimont sote Llang

Lot Agministators Report o Cre

3
@
?(
m
2
r

{1

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Assets and Liabilities

DUFF&PHELPS



Belrony ~otle Limtes ang Belmont oie ManageTent wimied i Aorinstraie

Join' dgmimistrators Repot 1o Creotots anc Stetement of Proposas

" November 20°%

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF¢&PHELPS



Appendix 5

Fee Estimates

Belmo~ Hole wmles ang Bai
SO ACMEtTEIoT

2
=Y

7 —oe Managerent Lt qm Adranslration
— T

Repor 1o Tred tore 810 Siste™ent of Proposals
CNosemner 20N

DUFF&PHELPS



Eemont Hote irvied gnc Beiren! motel Management Lmiec | T Agminisiiguo T
SOt Agdmimstreiets Bepor (o Crediots anc Siater e of Fronosals
T November 2770

Appendix 6

Fee Narratives

DUFF&PHELPS



Betmon kote imiec anc Beimon! mote Mgragemem Jimilec v Agminisiralior,
s Agrimetrators =epor! to Crectors a0 Slatement of Proposals
© Woverrber 20°C

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



Sewnont otel L et ane Belmant male’ Manage e o e L AgTinisttenoen:
st Adrimistrators Report i Cracnots ane Steterren of Proposals
© Neyember 2078

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



Bemori <icie” Lied ane Belmont wote Manaogn.e™ dimtec i Aorinetanor

sriet Adrumistraiots Repos o Drediints ans Siaiemer of BProposa.s
T Neverper 7006
Appendix 9
Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



Beimonr -ote Lmmited a0 Bereor & Marager en wmiigs ™ Adwimigienur
Joimt Aomevgtraiore Reper to Sreditors ene Siztermen of Droposais
T MNosprnes Z0°0

Appendix 10
Notice to Creditors of Business by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS




Belmont =ete LImiles ang Belmon: mole Manageren: Limed r ASr misrano ™,
deint Administrators Reportic Treditors 2ng Stateren of Pronosas

CNoeemper 2000

Appendix 11

Notice of Decision Procedure

DUFF&PHELPS



Beimont melg LIrer ang Beimon! mole Wanagement wimsel T Acneniglretior
st Admitustrators Report 1o Crediore anc Statement of Proposais

© hoverbes 2016

Appendix 10

Disclosure in Accordance with
Statement of Insclvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmont Hete. milee and seimont Hole Management cimted e Adminigiration:
<ot Admimigtraicrs Repor tc Creditors anc Statement of Proposals

t November 2078

Statutory Information

Belmont

Date of Incorporation 7 January 20158

Registered Number 09377751

Cempany Director(s) lain Shelion
Robin Forster {resigned {7 January 20" &)
Gavin Wooadhouse resignec July 2018}

Company Secretary None appointed

Sharehoiders NFPD

Trading Address n's

Registered Office Current:

Duft & Pheips

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1TEW

Former:

nit D2

Eliand Riorges Link
Eliand

=HX58DG

DUFF&PHELPS



Eermoni =ote! umted and Selront Hote WManagement imited Hin Agministration,
Jomt Admimstraors Repon to Crecitors 20d Statement of Proposals
o November 220G

Statutory Information

Belmont Management

Date of Incorporation 7 January 20158
Registered Number 08377712
Company Director(s) lain Shetton

Gavin Woodnouse {resigred July 2079
Simon Moppe! (resigned May 2016)
Chrnstopher Evans {resignec March 207 8)
Juliette Donovar (resighed June 2017

None appointed
Company Secretary

Shareholders NFD

Trading Address Belmont Hotel
North Parade
The Promenade
Llancudno
LL30 1BE

Registered Office Current:
Duff & FPhelps
The Chancery
58 Spring Garcens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:

Unit D2

Elland Riorges Lk
Eiland

RHX5 8DG

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmont - Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Bemont Motel cimited anc Belmont Hoie! Management Limited in Administrahon:
Joint Agminigtrators Report 1o Crediors and Slatement of Proposals

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2018

* November 204G

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2017

Fixed Assets

Tangible assets 8747 10870

investment Property 2.620 000 792 201
2.628,747 803,261

Current Assets

Debtors 226.364 G84 745

Creditors

Amaunis failing due within one year 498 989 1.023 747

Net Current Assets/Liabilities (Z272.625) {38.002:

Tota! Assets less Current Liabilities 2356122 784 259

Creditors

Amounts falling due after more than gne year (1.610.715) (1571 429

Provisions for Habilities (230,003) -

Net Assets/(Liabilities) 495,404 (807,170}

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital 100 100

Retained earnings 495,304 (807.270)

Shareholders Funds 494,404 {807 170}

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmant Hotel Lm:ted ane Beimont Hote: WManagement Cimited (In Agmiistration,

Belmont Management - Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Joint Agrumigirators Report fo Creditors and Statemens of Proposais

1 November 201¢€

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2017
As restated

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2018

Fixed Assets

Tangibe assets 1,042,710 429779
Current Assets
Stocks 7807 -
Debtors 183.769 g7.972
Cash at bank and in Hand 10.738 1523
202,114 99, 495
Creditors
Amounts falling cue withir one year 4.844 134 869.704
Ne: Current Assets /(Liabiities) {(1.742.020) (770 209
Total Assets Less Current Ligbilities {698 30 (340.430)
Provisions for Habiiities - 1.970)
Net Liabilities (699,310} {338,520}
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 100 100
Retained earnings 1B998.410) (338.620)
Sharehoiders Funds (699,310) {338,520)

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Accounts

selmon: Hote cmiies ang Belmont mote Manage™enl umies Jr aAgministratior
ot Admiystretors Report to Creditors 2ne Stetemem of Proposais
T November 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmont Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Administratorss’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 31/10/2019

Sof Af £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 31 October 2019 12:14



Belmont Hotel Management Limited
(In Administration)
Administratorss' Trading Account
To 31/10/2019

Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 26,013.07
Credit card sales 49,361.17
’ 75,374.24
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 21,035.91
Consumable Stores 111.02
- (21,146.93)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Professional Fees 12,186.03
Ransom payments 2,410.09
Repairs & Maintenance 260.00
Sales Commission 14,112.14
Food 4,193.86
Laundry 3,152.08
Drinks 1,817.41
- (38,231.61)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 15,995.70

Page 1 of 2 1PS SQL Ver. 5.02 31 October 2019 12:14



Beimont Hotel Management Limited
(In Administration)
Administratorss' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 31/10/2019

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 6,559.74
Cash at Bank 82,870.15
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 15,865.70
105,525.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 87.48
. (87.48)
- 10543811
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 4,132.39
Floating/main current account 116,380.58
VAT payable {15,074.86)
105,438.11

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 31 October 2019 12:14



Selmonl mote L ted anc Beimont hoter Managemen: omttes 1» Agrmisirgnor:
Jant Aomimisrators’ Report 1o Creaiors anc Statement of Proposais
T November 2248

Appendix 3

Scheduie of Creditors and Estimated Assets and Liabilities

DUFF&PHELPS



Insolvency Act 1986
Belmont Hotel Limited
Estimated Statement Of Assets & Liabilities as at 12 September 2019

Book Values Estimated to
£ Realise £

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Leasehold Property 2,625,000 Uncertain
Less: Mysing (1.880.000) (1,880,000)
Surplus/{Deficiency) c/d (1,880,000}
Floating Charge Assets
Piant & Machinery 9,000 Uncertain
Intercompany Accounts 812,000 Uncertain
Funds Available to Preferential Creditors -
Less: Preferential Creditors -
Estimated (Deficiency) / Surplus as regards preferential creditors -
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property where applicable (3.000)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge creditors (3.000)
Less: Floating Charge Creditor: Mysing bid {1,880,000)
Estimated (Deficiency) / Surplus as regards Floating Charge Creditor {1,883,000)
Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/g) 3,000
Estimated Funds Available to Non-Preferential Creditors 3,000
Less: Non-Preferential Claims
Trade Creditors (9.000)
Investor Buy Back Postion (1,470,000)
Tax and Social Security (100,000)
Inter-Company Accounts (1,326,000)
Estimated Deficiency to Non-Preferential Creditors (2,902,000}
Issued and Called Up Share Capital )

Estimated Total Deficiency to Shareholders (4,785,001)




Belmont Limited (in Administration)

Notes to the Estimated Financial Position

1. The book value of the freehold property has been taken from the management accounts provided
by Belmont for the period January 2019 to March 2019. The ETR is currently uncertain and no
further information will be released at this time so as not to prejudice any sale of the Hotel.

2. The balance of the inter-company loans have alsc been taken from the management accounts.
The ETR value is uncertain on the basis that many of the asscociated companies are in formal
insolvency processes.

3. The management accounts aiso show plant & machinery. The Joint Administrators and the
agents are investigating the plant & machinery and any sale is likely to form part of a going
concern sale of the Hotel.

4. Creditor balances are based on Belmont's management accounts for the period January 2018 to
March 2019. The estimated liability does not take into account the professional fees, expenses
and disbursements incurred to date and to be incurred during the course of the Administration.



SE ¥l 610 10qW=A0N L0

50'810¢ 18A 10S Sdl

{ jo | abeg

ainjeubig

0'65.86%) Buipge)o | sauug G2
00°00%'L pajWI Afled asnoypao SOMD
00°009 NWVZ W "Jsissyouey 18a.s ulejuned £§ '8snoH jsuieyg 1010 '3 UOSWIBH|IM ZOMO
000 pJeoq JalB A LOAD
00’0 190Np0oIIUY YHO AN 00AD
Ry sl sie] paLWLT |210H asnol YyoeoD ayy 001D
000 s10}01|0gQ sAuedwon 0089
000 X172 29 ‘WYHONINYIEG ‘68991 X0 O d 20195 sjuswhed Aouepunpay L0YD
000 Joy|paio Buuoyiad £0d2
000 sa(lqows - Auedwod auoyd Z0dD
000 aulpue| - AUBdWOT BUOY L0dD
000 Auedwos uoisuad sAuedwo) 00d9
68°/2v¥'SSZ' L palWIT SIuBWAO[PAD(] 9SNOLIBMOd UJBLULON 0OND
00°000'9 av9e LS 'spadT Jesdis uoidly 8 MeT sliay 00WD
000 p4GIpUET 0010
000 4ainsu| s Auedwon) $OID
Sy TENG ‘xessng
000 15apA ‘Buiysdops ‘esnoH a9bpug uoibulung ‘(S13) sonieg AousAlosU| @ JUSLLIadIoIUT SWOoJISn) g anuansy NH ZOHD
000 Auedwos seon 0059
00°000'92 palwi |910H aA0|Bxo4 L0490
000 Auedwoo Buuojoe 4 0049
000 Kuedwoo Auowaaiy 0039
000 J3pjoH amuagacy 000D
00°000°1S pawIT 8SNoH AlJUNOD UsYoBIg 0089
00°000'6€ pajwr As|leA uely ZovD
00°0 slasiape 1ayio s Auedwo) LOYD
0Q0 sjuejunoaoe sAuedwon ooV
3 SS3IppY awey Aoy

sioypain Auedwon - g
pajiwiiT |8)0H juow|dg
‘P11 sdiayd ® #nQq



Belmont Hotel Management Limited {In Administration)
Estimated Financial Position at 12 September 2019

Assets

Cash at Bank

Plant, Machinery & Equipment
Furniture & Fixtures

Stock

Directors' Loan Account

Inter Compay

Pre-Payments and Other Debtors
Surplus/{Deficiency) c/d

Employees Arrears of Pay and Holiday Pay

Creditors

Trade and Expense Creditors
Other Creditors and Accruals
HM Revenue & Customs
Payroll Creditors

Estimated liability to non-preferential creditors
Share capital

Estimated liability to shareholders

Nofes

Book Value

£

82,970
54,000
997,000
7,000
50,000
121,175
14,000

Estimated to Realise

£

82,970
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain

82,970

(31,000)
(208,000}
(40,000)
(15,000)

(294,000)
(1)

(294,001)



Belmont Management Limited {in Administration)
Notes to the Estimaled Financial Position
1. The cash held in Belmont Management's pre appointment bank account has been transferred into the Adnvnistration eslate

2. The book value for the Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Furniture, Fixtures and Stock is also taken from the management accounts. The ETR is currently
uncertain and no further information will be released at this time so as not to prejudice any saie of the Hotel.

3. The ETR value for the debtors is based on the value of 5 ledger taken from the management accounts of Belmont Management.
4. Based on current information it is not anticapted that there will be any liability to employees in respect of Arrears of Pay or Holiday Pay

5. Creditor balances are based on Belmont Management's records at the Appointment Date. The estimated liability does not take into account
future professional fees, expenses and disbursements or any incurred to date during the course of the Administration.



L¢:¢l 610¢ 1900300 |€ 508402 J8A T0S Sdi ¢ Jo | sbey

T ‘ ainjeubig
09°'€SH V46 LAQ '6/6¥ X08 Od ‘[04u0 1pai) sualbAH woolysea [enu| ille}
000 Jaynsul s Auedwony #010
(06'28¢) AL BHM ‘2aLS18)SBU0AN ‘BAS HOIM)I0I(] *|IiH JOMO | ‘9SNOH ||9AA Bulig (£2083HL D/v) doysieioH GOHD
¥e'c9€'g 47 PINS ‘UomaN ‘8)ei$3 |euiSnpu| JOO uoiman (LNOWI38 O/V) PHTIEIPN N H yOHO
£6°960'6 0 2677 ‘PPEUAMD ‘Yia1oolD ‘AmpuinisAue|] “yed poo (510739 O/v) P11 20IAlaspo0 Yo3lieH EOHO

3S¥ ZING ‘xessng

000 1sam ‘Buyropa ‘asnol abpug uoitbuung (g3} aomies Aouaaiosy) B Jusluasiojug SWOISND R 2NUBASY NH ZOHO
PyEL Nr4 WyD3 ‘uopuoT ‘|iH slebpn Le-G€ '2 300 P} NABYISaNG €099
GL'0£6') D19 ZAS “Med ssauisng Aingsmalyg ‘asnoy aulsang (30NYT11 D7) P11 eumsano Z099
S TANN AN 1299 ¥3d ‘Ubnoiogialed ‘UoiBulIs Ay ‘peOY ABISOAA UUCT | UM (1L0/8%298 O/¥) P11 @doing Aiddng Jseng 1099
000 Auedwoo sen 0099
08'60F YHO 7177 ‘91BIST [BLISNPU| ([BYXNEA | UM P17 SO 81gip3 Yysad4 Ay L0492
00’0 Auedwod Guloloe g 0049
6.'81L€ 9p-pi 18 Zp-0F BIGWaDaQ LE np any Neg saolneg Jauped Buibpo eipadxs Z03o
62°0SE S 13 ‘uopuon] ‘aueT Aiel|iuy 81 ‘9snoH awoq {£9€85¥9003 D/¥) P11 (MN) 23130407 L0320
000 Auedwood Ayo1nos|3 0032
000 JapioH aunuageq 00a9
£¥' 299 HOE 0ZS ‘pleyays ‘Aemyen ‘Aepy esudisiul ‘anus)) asudialul YO0IGIOH 8 8 ¥ SN (£6Z1 D/} PV SPOCS ysalg Aunod €002
00°0EL OVS $G 77 ‘uieseyseue)] ‘siog ugj S9|EM MBIAIES|D 2002
00'021 0bDZ 81717 ‘Baysybiquaq ‘|Auy ‘se|pplojd d1ed ‘g N P17 sieauibuz Buuaie) |episwWwo) 100D
9¢'2% XS9 ¥LVS '8dysusylewes) |@ue|] ‘spueH $S0ID “ied pOO4 SPUBH SS0ID (800WED D/V) PY1 SPO0 TjeMOH ([9ISeD 0002
00°0¥S ZDS 6a9 'sioop 97 uojhel) ‘peoy Asiieyp LSe P17 BUOlSIBLE zogs
0LSIZ'L wepeiswy 48 0001 '6£91 x0g8 'O'd (zov9gez Dv) woo Bunjoog 1042
(66'¥92) HOZ 617 ‘opisAasialy ‘[00dIBAIT 'ANUBAY YMBUAXS ‘ied SSauisng ejoded g {INOWT39 o7v) Paywn] Joang sebelanag 0089
0z v8y N8 ¥1AS ‘o1e1sg [euysnpu| yjesaH uoydwey ‘g jun 09 % saybny v GOVD
82°£89'Z 330 Z9¥ 'Buipesy ‘py Hoopeid G (1008 O/v) AapuneT usmuoyy 7OVD
00'081 MLL 0E€77 ‘oupnpue|] ‘peoy aouaie|) ‘esnol ABISapaiAL ‘LZ 9oWO P17 (S3lepn UKON) 12O19991T OY €ovO
00'68Z YVF 81X 'Weybunong ‘Noomes 'peoy SAII0pEY ‘uleq sjoqay (LINOWT39 2/V) P11 dnous) aui4 jogay 41370
000 SIISIADE Y0 w.\.\.cmaEOO Poio
00°0 sjuejunoaoe s Auedwon 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

si10})1pai1) Auedwon - g
pajwi swabeuep |910H JUow|ag
"Py1 sdiayd ® 4nq



LE-ZL 6102 4900100 LE

§0°'810Z 48A TS Sdl

€ 4o ¢ abed

ainjeubig
000 YN 82717 'Amuo) ‘ess uo souy 'peoy Aaqqy 65 sapumo] Auoyiuy oov3a
00009 NYZ ZW 19]SaLoUEA 198.4S ulejuno4 £G ‘asnoH jeuleg dTTHOD g uosSwellit;py  20MD
000 pJeoq Jajep LOMD
000 J8ONPOAUI MIOA  OOMD
00°06¢ QdZ €HD ‘aaysay) ‘uousaep ‘aue uoiybleg ed ssauisng UOUSARA ‘G Hun (#0738 O/V) 1S9M YLION Sisjueld UBgIn) LONo
8L'6) HQW nungyasdn 00N
(00'819) 111 8658 ‘Buisusdr] AL ‘Buiouadi j@loH BuisuaaT AL 1010
S6'8¥F' | NQ9 09717 ‘Aess|buy ‘uamsses “yied ssaulsng JBYdN uamiae (YZye0-v OfV) @onpoud (ejo | 0010
00°0€€ OVE €2dg 'uoldntg ‘lieH uoybnoig ‘i 481Bp dY L (W3GSIHA D/¥) P17 %98Y0%20)8 S0SD
zZz'691') SM8 1Z9Y ‘71§ X089 Od '3SS (01709 87264 O/V) SO 383 v0SD
G8'0€1'9 SMB 1294 '71S xog9 Od '3SS (21904 0298Y OfV) 20913 38T £0S0
00061 YO/ LZIN “19159Laue 18)ealD) ‘I9)sayoueyy ‘anuany Asleq eLL L PY1 @AREAID AZIG Z0SO
LZ°EEL (S6 9FI ‘UouBLIY ‘alelsT [elISNpU] SisjueYD (0/¥SLEZ D/V) PaUWIT WBYDU | HO0H0YS L0SO
000 sioyoljog sAuedwod 0082
00°0 X712 29 'WYHONINHIE ‘68991 X089 O d 32133 sjuawhed Aouepunpay LOMO
000 loypaud Buuonnad £0d0
000 sajigow - Auedulod auoyd Z0dD
000 aul|puej - Auedwod auoyd L0dD
000 Auedwoo uoisuad sAuedwor 004D
05°G H9S 0LOA “HOA ‘ABAA UOIIEAOUU] '9SNOH WNUEND sjuan3z 3 sbuleapw SAN ZOND
£8'¥E1 L1HO SLON ‘weybuRop ‘sALQ MaIA 8xET Yed ssauisng 0ZH  (GYSE00LN O/v) PYT S3HOMISN juspuadspu) 1N LONO
1606 d49 ZA4 ‘@ayseouen ‘poomias|4 ‘peoy 9sdod 61 81 O/y) PY1 SBuUIpjoH poojess - poom]as|{ SASN 0OND
7900’8 Sdz 0£711 19948 UAISOW Z ‘MNoD UAIsciy P11 sejersy ukisopy SOND
0201 Zr'S 8111 ‘Amuog ‘Aeg |awury “yied ssudiajuzg pAmT a1 ‘spun Anoia ol wun sraauibug Buuaie] Amnolap ZOND
{09'99¢) adz zv ‘sueqyy 1S ‘ssowbol Syed oind £ PIT IS2I0113N LOWD
¥0°699 NMS EVM 'UOIBULLIE A SBY POOMUDIG ‘BDB|d USIpUBARD 602 poojess M OOWD
02202 DAZ 0£77 'dnusay Aluu] 86 pi1 B|ESaJOYAN OUPNPUE(T Kiple}
co'0 pJOjpUET 0012
20661 AS6 LS9 ‘weyusylayd ‘ax2IMpIeH SUOISWI|T ‘PROY SY0IS ‘Nied SSAUISNE SUOISW|3 P17 sbuipjoH Asuinop LOro
LLY avi 0711 1eeng ueybnepn 8z (062220 Drv) PIN (oupnpuelT) sudeq sewer 00ro
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sloypasn Auedwon - g
pajwi yuswabeue [310H owiieq
‘P11 sdisud ® 4ng



L2l 6102 189010 |g

G0'810¢ 48A T0S Sdl

¢ jo ¢ abed

asmeudig

Z8'9.8'sy Buljejoy sajuz 62
000 976 62717 “AMU0D ‘uAMIOD PIO ‘|emBION LZ sewoy ) ueBaiy 0013
000 L8 6277 ‘Amuog ‘Aeg uAm|oD ‘uaejsA ‘ufug 4edo) Lz usmQ elpes 1083
000 IrL 0£717 “AMUOD ‘oupnpue|] ‘WMD) A SPBW b saybny uowig 00S3
000 4V0 €€77 ‘AMuU0D ‘ueydaLiRjUe|] UOLEBUR|D SBBI 9 Joke | ediffiyd 00d3
000 AHL 0E£T7 ‘AMuoD ‘oupnpuet ‘@so|d liyainyd POOMISaMR |[BIN LON3
000 Xd6 L£77 ‘Amuog ‘Amuebag 'peoy o “Ayewie) sueA3 ueyieN 00N3
000 4718 Z£77 ‘AMwuc) “Amuog ‘jeiseD ulig g Aey maynep; zow3
00°0 9NZ 0£711 ‘Amuo) ‘oupnpue| ‘aoe|d spined 1S 8 Aejunpop [2eyoip Low3
00°0 1/ 6277 ‘Amuo) ‘Aeg UAM|OD ‘BnuBAY |jessny g| sineq ueybapy oow3
000 Zaz 0£T11 ‘Amuo? ‘oupnpueT ‘peoy nefig vt Asucg wen 0073
000 DAZ 0£717 'AMuo) ‘oupnpue| 'anuaay AU Z sHagoY eyshey LOM3
000 N3Z 6277 'Amuo) ‘Aeg UAM|OD ‘PEOY YIOA PE SWIEl||Ipf UE|9a)y 0003
000 (NS 8271 'Amuo) ‘Amucy uels ‘peoy ueydo| 99 $Hagoy uepJor 1003
00°0 Aeg uAm|oD ‘UAMICD PIO ‘Yiseitidd 9 suogoy enysor oor3a
000 790 9211 “Amuog Gsmuue ‘uApph | 28D Gz saybny AjjoH LOH3T
000 mae 61717 ‘aaysybigusq ‘ukieisald '1aang ubid 994 SJOAY ABjARH ooH3
000 72 0£717 'Amuc) ‘oupnpue| ‘19aag Uoepoq Z| ooJewal] s 1033
00°0 NAS 6217 ‘Amuo) ‘Aeg uAmoD 'uAmi0D PIO 'yieenusd /2 sueqoy uAjw3 0033
000 dN6 6717 ‘AMUOD ‘UAM|OD PIO 'PEOY Y20] paad vE ueBiop a0jUd 1003
000 OHZ 0£77 ‘OUPNPUE(T ‘SHIBM Y2INYD ‘UN0D 8pisauQ 61 ‘1L 1e(4 BIAY BIUAD 0003
3 SSAPPY aweN A9y

si0}ipaldn Auedwon - g
pajiwi juswabeuepy [9)0H Juowjsyg
"PYY sdipud ® ¥nQ



Geimont Hoilel Limited and Beimont Hotel Managemeni Limied < |~ Adminisrration
Jomt Agmnisraiors Report to Cradacrs ang Statement of Proposals
* Negvermber 2018

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF& PHELPS



109471 BELMONT HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 12/09/2019 to 01/11/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diaty management
Cashiering & accounting
IPS set up & maintenance
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &

Notices)
Strategy planning & control

Creditors

Communications with Creditors /

Employees
Secured Creditors

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication

Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Managing
Director

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Manager

1.25
3.80
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
5.05

2,052.75

Hours
Senior

0.00
0.90
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.20

0.00

0.00
1.10

370.00

Assistant

0.35
0.35
0.20
8.00

0.55

0.70
0.00

0.10

0.90
12.15

1,609.75

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

1.60
505
0.20
9.00

0.55

0.70
0.20

0.10

0.90
18.30

Time
Cost

459.00
1,880.25
23.00
1,047.00

87.25

150.75
64.00

23.50

197.75

4,032.50

Avg Hourly

Rate

286.88
392.13
115.00
116.33

158.64

215.36
320.00

235.00

219.72
220.36



109777 BELMONT HOTEL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 12/09/2019 to 01/11/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management
Cashiering & accounting
IPS set up & maintenance
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &

Notices}
Strategy planning & control

Creditors

Communications with Creditors /
Employees

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication

Financial review and investigations
(5238/239 etc)

Trading
Trading - Accounting
Trading - Employees
Trading - Operations

Tatal Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Managing
Director

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
050

0.50

265.00

Manager

0.50
0.00
.00
0.00

1.90

0.00

0.00
0.0

2.75
0.00
1.00

6.15

2,085.75

Hours
Senior

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.80
0.00
0.00

0.30

228.00

Assistant

0.00
4.45
3.30
10.80

0.80

1.80

0.10
2.70

0.00
0.45
0.70

2510

3,279.50

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

0.50
4.45
3.30
10.80

270

1.80

0.10
2.70

3.55
0.45
220

32.55

Time
Cost

167.50
592.75
378,50
1,254 00

778.00

333.00

23.50
310.50

1,149.25
105.75
764,50

5,858.25

Avg Hourly

Rate

335.00
133.20
115.00
116.11

288.15

185.0C

235.00
116.00

323.73
235.00
347.50

179.98



Belmgr 1 -ole mited anc Beimont Hate Managerment Limites i Adminssiration
Joint Agrmimigtrators Raport 1z Creditors ane Statement of Proposals
© November 2018@

Appendix 5

Fee Estimaies

DUFF&PHELPS



00°552°85 000 00°'0€Y'LT |00°SLT'Y  |00'0Z6°SZ [00°0ET'TT $B34 pajewisy eloL
T9'6EE 00°ELT {000 00°€8 00°ST 00°vs 00'12 SINOH jEI0L
89°E5E  JOO'OVR'ET [00'8E 000 0091 00 0071 009 Auadolq pjoyaseal g ployssid
S1a5SE JO uojlesijeay
98'2¢e  |oo'oss'e [ooL 000 00 000 002 00T {313 6£7/8£TS) SUONEFNSIALL PUB MDIADI JeDURUIS
95'08E  |00'SL6'C (006 000 00°¢ 00'€ 00'C 007 suoiesisanu| g sendsiq
TTvie  |000TE'Z |00°6T 00'0 008 000 00°8 00'€ uoeIUNWIWO) g sModas ‘yadd
SUONEFNSIAU|
00'v9Z  |000ZET [00s (000 00'v 000 00T 00°0 Buljpuey siwiep aaAo|dw3 /S101Pa.) J2ld UON
05°/9¢  |00'S¥L'e {0079 000 00t 00T 00'¢ 000 Joypas) paundes
05°45¢  |00°098°Z [00°8 000 00t 000 002 007 $10353AU) Yyum duapuodsauio)
£5'8YT  JOOOVLT |00°L 000 00'9 000 00T 000 599A0}dWA/SI0NPIII YNm SUONENUNWILO)
SHOPBI)
00'00€  |00006  |0O'E 000 00'¢ 000 00T 000 Jujuueld/aouendwio) ey
98'/5¢  |00°'S1S'2 [00°1¢ 000 00'S 00°L 009 00'€ j043u02 g uiuue)d A3a1ens
00'€ZE  |00°09%'9 [00'0C 000 00¢T 000 00’9 00 {soonoN pue suoday ‘sSulaIN) sianew Aloimels
00'00€  |00°006  [0O'E 000 00°'¢ 000 001 000 SJeje JO JudIDIENS
00'00E  |00006  (00°€ 000 00¢ 000 00T 000 ddueusiulew 1 dn 35 gdj
00'SVE  [0008E'T {00'F 000 00T 000 00¢ 000 aouRINSU]
00'ZBE  |000T6'T [00°S 000 00 000 00z 00T WBWIBEURY pue $1010341Q Yim sBuljeaq
05'//7  |00OOTT'T j0O'¥ 000 00°€ 000 00'T 000 dupunoie g Bupaiyse)
[4: 8425 00'09L°¢ jOO'TT 000 00°9 000 00'¢ a0z juawedeusws AJBIJ I5ED PUE MBIADI BSED
Sumuueld g viwpy
>_.=._QI }S0D aw] SINOH H._cn_n_:m Juelsissy 101Uag hwmnm:m_)__ Aaulred
By &0 SimoH uoI1IIUN YJOAN JO LUONEIJISSED

(maN) Juaunuloddy 1504 - uoneSIUIWPY

UOHEANSILILIPY ay) Jo pouad By} 104 TOT 18qwaidas g woly

pajwi [910H Juowijag

ajewnsy o994




00'SE9'TET a0'0 0000105 ;000281 |00 068"€Y |00'STS T 5994 pelewisy |ejo)

58'662 00'6EY 000 00'0rZ 00'zs 05°'v0T 08°ZY SINOH |B10L
BELEE 00086°9 00°T1¢e 000 008 00’z 00°GT 007 sunf3eladQ - Juiped)
{S'8LE 0009%'t o0'rt 000 009 00z 00'S 00T ajuesnsu; - Buipety
grvie 000458 05°0€ o0 00'0e 00'¢ po'9 08’1 saAo|dwy - Bulped)
£9'9C¢ 00'S9¥'ET  (00°0F 00'0 00'st 00'c 0007 00°¢ Fununosy - Suipesl

Buipes]
00'08E 00'006°T Q0°S 000 00°¢ Doo 001 st ssaUISNg JO 9|eS
LL°0TE D0'0OF0'Y Q0°€ET 000 009 00't 00t 00T S3OIYBA J0JOW PUB SEINIXLS ‘A3uiyoely Jue|d
0091 |00'08ST 00's 00'0 00E 000 00T 00T 51355y 2|qeidur] Ao
£LECE 00°0P6'T 009 a0 0 00¢ oDz on'T 00T $19ssy 3|qiBueiu) JaylQ
12052 00'GSL'T 0oL 000 00's 00T 00°T 000 $142p 4009

§}3SSE JO UONES!|eaY
5€779¢ 00'09%"r GO'LT 000 00'CL 00'¢ on'e DO°T (132 6£2/RETS) SUONEANSDALL PUB MDIARS [BIUEUIY
TEC8TC 00°0pE"L 00'9¢ 000 00'ST oot 009 00'T suoneFisanuy g sandsiq
S8vee 00'SFO'TT 00'FE 000 0G'0Z 00’1 o0'e 00°0T uolEdUNWLLIC) B s1oda ‘ya QD

suoieaisanu]
P ive 00°S65°T 05701 000 008 001 05t 00°0 BullpuBRY swiep 3340|dw/SI0NPaL) J2ud UON
TLS8C |G0000C 0oL 00°0 00’5 000 00°T 00T U,151P PUR UOILEJIPNEDE SWIR(Z J0YIP3I] Jad UON
005zE 00'sTe'Yy 00°ET Q00 o0's 00¢ 00E 00'e SI03S3AU| Yl Souapuodsailo)
QL'89Z  [00'STTE 00zt 000 008 00T 00'E 000 $23A0|dW3/540}{ P17 YUM SUOIEIIUNWLIC)

S10UpaLD)
o00'/92 00'GEE'T 00's 000 00t 00T 00T 000 Suruue|4/aoueydwod xe|
00562 00008'TT |0OOY 000 000t 00'0T 00's 00°g [043u03 73 Fuluue|d Adaiens
LLELT 00'SSO'ET  |O0'LY 000 0oee 00'e 00°8 00'v (saonon pue suoday ‘s3unsaiy) sialiew Aoimels
PULLE Q0046 05'¢ 000 002 001 000 050 SA|BHE JO JUBWIBIELS
000tz [00089'T 00’ 00'0 009 00°0 00T 000 aoueuslLiew ) dni1as 5d
9087 |00°0PP'T  |058 000 00’5 001 00T 050 83ueInsu)
05°ZvE 00°0L€T o'y 000 Doz [oleXs] 00'T 001 wBwaBeuRA pue s10133110 Yum sduleaq
¥9'0Z¢E 00°SOS'ET  |00'6BE 000 00°ST 0oL 00'ST 00°E gununodoe g Bunalyse)
£8'56¢ 00°001°L 00 ve 000 00'StT ooz 00'€ oo'v Juswadeuews Alelq 95e) pue malaal 35e)

uueld 13 VIWpPY

Apnoy 150 Wi} SINOY uoddng| jueisissy jowiag; Jadeuey| Jaulled LORSUN HIOM JO UOREIISSED

“Sny |ejo0) SINOY

{man) awiujoddy 3504 - UOIIRIISIIIPY

UOIEJISIUIW PY 3y} jo poLiad Byt 104 GTOT Joquiantag ZT woly

pajiwi] Juawadeuey [930H Juowjog

3rews3 294




Selmont mcte. _imied anc Selmont mote Management Limited (- Admunistration,
Jowit Aaministraiors Report tc Creditors anc Staterent of Proposass
“ Nevember 2018

Appendix 6

Fee Narratives

DUFF&PHELPS



Beimont Hotel Limited - in Administration {“the Company’}
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell appointed on 12 September 2019
Administration commenced on 12 September 2019

introduction

The foliowing information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Adminustrators’ remuneration. it 1s 2 summary of key issues. to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors.

This document shouid be read in conjunction with the Joint Adminisirators Report {o Creditors and
Staterment of Proposals which provides further delsils of the assets. habilities and estimated return to
creditors. if any. Parlicular reference is made to the Appendices 5 and 7 entitied. ‘Fee Estimale ang
‘Estimated Expenses of the Aoministration

Estimated Fees and Expenses
Tre Joint Administrators propose that thew fees will be based on time cesis.

The amount expected 1o be incurred In fees over the fe of the case by the Adrministrators is shown in
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate and totals £58.755 being 173 hours which s at an average hourly rate of £34Q.

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £45.310 {as shown
i1 Appendix 7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This Appendix fustrates the estimated
expenses for the whale of the Administratior and s for information purposes {not for approval by any class
of creditor}. This estimate may change over the course of the Acministration but credrtors will be informed
of any variations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators six monthly Progress Reports.

Asg detailed in the Propesals. crediors are asked to approve the fee basis (time costs) and alsc the Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £58 755

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditor

As delaited i the Proposals report. In corsideratior for the monies advanced under the ioan facility
agreement Beimont granted debentures. which confer fixea and floating charges over all of the assets of
Belmont to Mysing.

Based on information held at the Appointment Date, it is uncerstood that the indebiedness o Mysmg is
£1 8m subject to accruing interest and charges However, the Joirt Agministrators are aware that four
other compares within the NPD group have aiso granted charges to Mysing (Liandudno Bay Hotel & Spa
Limited. Queens Hotel {Liandudno) Management Limited. The Old Golf House Hotel Linited and The Qid
Geolf House Hotel Management Limited — all in Administration). The Jeint Administrators’ have sought
confirmation on how these funds were split between the five NPD companies. it is understood that the
balance gue is across the five companies

At this stage it is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations make a distribution to Mysing foliowing
a sale of the business and assets as a going concern. dependent on confirmation of the {otal balance due
to Mysing and confirmation of validity of the charge.

Costs of £2.145 are anlicipated to be incurred hiaising with the Secured Creditor and obtaining advice on
the validity of the charge and reviewing the records provided by the Secured Creditor and Belmont's
~ecords to confirm the position and potentially calculate and pay a distribution to the Secured Creditor



Preferential Creditors
Beimont did not empioy any staff and therefore has no preferential crecitors
Non-preferential Creditors

Based on current information. it is unceriam whether there wils 5e sufficient realisations to enable &
distribution to non-preferent:z! creditors of Belmont This 1s dependent on the realisations from saie of the
Hotel.

Time costs of £5.820 are anticipated in respect of Communications with Creditors/Empiovees and Non
Pref Creditor’/Employee Claims handling and Correspondence with investars.

Such time will be incurred 'r respect of corresponding with al! creditors. reviewing claims and arranging
any distribution,

Such time also inciudes reviewing the postion of the investor claims ano confirming investor interests
Strategy

Asset Realisations

Freehold Land and Property

As getaled in Proposals. Belmont s pringipal asset 1s the Hotel

it1s anticipated that the sum of £13.440 wili be incurred In respect of Freehold Langd and Property Thess
time costs will be incurred in respec; of markeling ang negeligting 2 sale of the Hotel,

Investigations

It is & statutcry requirement that the Jomt Admirustrators provioe a report to the Secretary of State on the
conauct of the Directors in their management of Belmort to determine their fitness 1o act in such a role.

Thue will ertail & broad ieves of mvestigation 1o ensure that best practice stancards are met and the Fee
Esumate reflects this standard. if the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disgualification
proceedings. further time may be expended ir providing supporing documents, witness statements etc.
Such investigation may or may not leac to further asset recovery so crediors should not assume that {hig
activity witl provide a monetary benefit to the Adminustretion estate

Ful details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be aisclosec a1 this stage In order (o avold
prejudicing any potentiai recovery or action i this regard. It is expected that time costs of £12.415 wili be
incurred over the course of the Administration as per ithe Fee Estimate This includes time incurred in
respect of the high ievet investications being carried out in respect of the invesiment schemes

investigations into Belmont will also form part of the cetailed invesiigations being carrnied out by the Jont
Administrators of NPD.

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator is highty regulated. being reguired to conform 1o insclvency legislation. industry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently. Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that go not provide a financiat benefit to creditors. Such matters
will include. but are not restricted to. Anti Money Laundering. Bribery Act and Eihical considerations and
checks. statutory advertising. regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, abtaining
and securing company books and records. pension review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund.
Companies House filing. compietion and release of insolvency bond cashiering, accounting and various
treasury functions and dealing with the ongoing strategy for the Adminisiration.



It is anticipated that time costs totailing £24,835 will be incurred in dealing with these matters over the course
of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.



Belmont Hotel Management Limited Limited - in Administration {“Belmont Management”}
Fee Estimate for the whele period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Saran Beli appointed on 12 September 2018
Administration commenced on 12 September 2018

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enabie them 1o consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It 1s a summary of key issues. tc assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the retated activities and the financial
benefit to creditors.

This document should be reac I conjunction with the Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further detsile of the assets. hablities and estimated return to
creditors. if any. Particuiar reference 1 made to the Appendices 5 ang 7 entitted. Fee Estimate and
‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that ther fees wilt he bhased on tme cosis.

The amount expected to be incurred Ir fees aver the life of the case by the Admmistrators 18 shown in
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate and {otals £131 635 bemng 439 hours which 15 8t an average hourly rate of
££300.

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to 1otal approximately £84.311 (as shown
in Appendix 7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration}. This Appendix Hustrates the estimated
expenses for the whoie of the Adminstration and is for information purposes (not for approval by any class
of crediter), This estimate may change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informec

of any variations with associated reasons i the Joint Adminisirators six monthly Progress Reports,

As detailed in the Proposals creditors are asked tc approve the fee basis (time cosis) and also the Fee
Estimate in the totai sum of £131 635,

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditor

As getailed n the Proposals report Beimoent Management cic ngt grant ary charges and therefore there
are "o secureo creditors of Belmont Management,

Preferential Creditors

Based on current information, it is anticipated that upon the sale of the business and assets of the
Comparnies. Belmont Management s emplovees will be transferrec 16 @ purchaser vig TUPE

Until such time a sale of the Hotel has completed it remains uncertamn whether there will be any
preferential claims or whether there will be sufficient asset realisations to pay a distrihution to preferential
creditors

No time costs are currently anticipated to be incurred in respect of preferential claims

Non-preferential Creditors

Based on current information. it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to enable &

distribution to non-preferential creditors of Belmont Management from the realisstions of the assets. The
timing and guantum of any dividend 's dependent on the sale.



Time costs of £12.045 are anticipated in respect of Communicahons with Crediters/Employees and Non
Pref Creditor-Empioyee Claims handling. Correspongence with investors and Non Pref Cregitor Claim
Adjudication.

Such time wili be incurred in respect of corresponding with all crecditors. reviewing clanms and arranging
any distribution

Such time alse includes reviewing the position of the invester claims anc providing updates to invesiors.
Strategy

Asset Realisations

Trading and Sale of Business/Hotel

As cetaited 1n Proposals. the decision has been taken to continue to rade the roier whilst marketing it for
sale as 8 going concern Although the freehold property is heid in Belmont. Belmont Management
manages the trading anc operations of the Hotel.

itis anticipated that the sum of £33.275 will be incurred in relation to direct trading costs including dealing
with staff, receipts and payments and general operating matiers, It shoulg be noted that the main
operations will be dealt with by Assured. however the Joint Administrators anc ther staff witl be operating
the cash book. monitoring all sales and purchases and maintaining the payroll

Book debts

According to the Company's books and records the outstandig debts of the Company totalled £14 000 as
at the Appointment Date.

Time costs of £1.755 are anticipated in respect of bock debts. Such time wili be «nourred i reviewing the
gebior ledger anc Laising with Assured o obtain copies of ouistanding nvoices.

The Joint Admirustrators and Assured are i process of writing o cebtors where necessary 'n order ‘o
demand repayment of cutsianding balances due. The Jont Adminmstrators are a'so carrying oul @ review
of the receipis inic te pre-appointment bank accounts 10 confirm whether these are 11 respect of pre-
appointment debtor receipts or pest appoiniment sales.

Plant. Machinery. Fixtures and Fittings

Costs of £4,040 are articipated to be incurred in respect of Pant. Machinery. Fixiures anc Fittings. it s
undersicod that the Holel has undergone renovation anc these cosis will be incurred in dealing with the
fixtures and fittings owned by Belmont Management anc negotiating the value o these In relation to that of
the freehoid property should & sale as a going concern by achieved

Should this not be achieved. these costs will be in relatian 16 arranging a szie of these sssets or g break up
basis,

Other Assets

Cests of £5.42G are expected to be incurred in respect of Cther Intangibie Assets and Cther Tangibie Assets
and Sale of Business It is anticipated that & sale of the Hotei as a going concern wifl be completed however
these costs relate to dealing with other assets of Belmont Management and negotiating what assets will be
included in any saie including intangible assets such as inteliectual property. branding and customer
information to be included in 2 sale as 2 going concern and tangibie assets such as plant & machinery,
fixtures, fittings and furniture and stock

Should such s sale not be achieved these asse's will be sold on a break up basis.



investigations

It1s & statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report 1o the Secretary of State or the
conduct of the Directors in therr management of Fourcroft to cetermine their fitness 1c act in such & role

This will entail a bread level of investigation to ensure that best practice standarcs are met anc the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard if the Secretary of State then mstigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings. further time may be expended in provicing supporting documents. witness statements etc.
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery sc creditors shouid not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order 1o avoio
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. 1t 1s expected that fime costs of £22.845 wili be
mcurred over the course of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate. This time alsc inctudes the detailed
investigations being carried out in respect of the investment scheme.

Investigations into the Company will also form part of the detailecd investigations being carmed out by the
Jomt Administrators of NPD

Statutory Compliance

An Admunistrator is highiy regulated. being reguired to conform to insoivency iegislation. indusiry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Conseguently Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do net provide a financia! benefit io crediiors Such matters
wiil include, but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundenng. Bribery Act and Ethical considerstions and
checks. statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors inctuding fee agreement procedures. obtaining
and securing campany bocks and records. pension review and liaison with the Penston Protection Fund.
Companies House filing. compietion and reiease of insolvency bond. cashiering. accounting and various
treasury functions and dealing with the ongoing strategy for the Administration

It is anticipated that time costs totaliing £52 255 wili be 'ncurred in dealing with these meatiers cver the course
ot the Administration as per the Fee Estimate



elmor Hoe! cmied ant Beimont note Management cimiied o Agministrausr

Creditors a7c Stetemen of Propesa

3
samt fgministracre Report o O [
1 November 20-€

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



Belmont Hotei Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ Extimated Expenses of the Administration

ompany Activity Fee Basis Estimated
Fee £

rofessional Advisors

ewlett Swanson Sokcitors -Assisting with the Joint Time costs and 27 000
Admimstrators appomniment, advice  Disbursments
or the salg of business and other ac¢
noc legal matiers

anderson Weatheral! Agents - Markeing and Valuation tme casts 6.000
acvice
solvency Risk Services insurer - Insurance over the Hotel set rate 10,000

TOTAIL 43,000

osts

ourts Advertising Statulory Advertising Fixeo Fae 85
mited

e Towers Walson Bond premiu™ Fxec Fee 225
arciays Bank Bank charges seirate 2.000

TOTAL 2,310
TOTAL 45310

Te Jontt Administrstors’ cnoce of professional advisors was basec on therr percepior of the experence av
ity of the respective firmsiindividuals 1o perform ther work ihe complexity and nature of the asaignment
¢ the basis of therr fee.

e above s exciusive of VAT



Bejmont Rotel Limited ang Selmont Hictle Management Limitec (in Administration
Jot Aarministrators Report to Crecditors and Stalemen: of Propesais
T November 201G

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS




APPENDIX B

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1988

‘Office-holder’ is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and dishursements of administrators. including details of the Duff &
Pheips disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case. is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees” This can be
viewed and cownloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at.

hitps: iwww duffandphelps. co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-anc-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document Administration {appointment from 1 Gctober 2015} Should you require a
copy. please centact this office

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor. a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-
preferential creditors (including the creditor In guestion} or any non-preferential creditor with the
permission of the Court may make a written recuest to the office-hoider for further information
concerning remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report and a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Crecitors have recourse to court. appiication to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing ait the mformation requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-hoider must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to chalienge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under
ruie 18.34

A secured creditor. a non-preferential credior with the concurrence of et least 10% ir value of the
non-preferential creditors {including that creditor) or any nen-preferential creditor with the permission
of the Court, may make an applicatior to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses incurred are excessive and’/or that the basis fixed for the office-hoider's remuneration 18
inapproprizte. The application 1o court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the
Progress Report where the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of expenses in guestion
OCCurs.



Belmon: Hotel Limned ange Balmont RAote. Management Limited [ Ir Adrministrations
Joint Aaminigtrziors Report to Creditors ang Statement of Proposals
i Noverber 2019

Appendix ¢

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2C16

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Belmont Hotel Limited- in Administration
Company No. 09377751

Date of Administration: 12 September 2018

Name of Creditor
(If 2 company please also give company registration
number ang if non-UK. country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim. including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of administration. less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim. any deduction under R14.20 of the insolvency
{England & Wales} Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need mcre space append a continuation
sheet to thig form)

Particulars of any security held. the vaiue of the
security. and the date it was given

Particulars of ary reservation of title claimea. in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised ta act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERE

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Fosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 abcve)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Beimont Hotet Management Limited- in Administration
Company No. 09377712

Date of Administration: 12 September 2018

Name of Crediter
{If a company please also give company registration
number and if nen-UK. country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emall address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim. inciuding any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of administration. less any
payments made after this date n relation {o the
claim. any deduction under R14.2C of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

Cetails of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please attach)

if amount In 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held. the value of the
security. and the date it was given

Particuiars of any reservation of tlitie claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

o0

Signature of creditor or person authorised (o act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES/NO

Position with or in relation to credior

Address of person signing {f different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Belmont Hote Lirited and Belmont Hotel Managemen: _imited ¢ In Aamimistrator.
Jomt Adrirestratore Report 1z Creditors and Sigiement of Propossls
1 Novemper 2078

Appendix 10

Notice to Creditors of Business by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX 10
insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 r.15.8

Be!mont Hotel Management Limited - in Administration
Company number 09377712

NOTICE TQ CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

The following proposed decisions will be decided on 22 November 2019 at 23.58hrs

The decisions being proposed are:

1. The establishment of a Creditors Committee only if sufficient nominations are recerved by
the decision date

2. Where a Creditors’ Committee is not esiablished
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant o paragraph 98 of
Sehedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986. upon filing the end of the Administration or therr
appointment ctherwise ceasing.

3. Whnere a Creditors Committee is not estabiished
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference tc the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Admimistration

4. Where a Creditors Committee 1s not established
That the Joint Admirasirators Fee Estimate in the toial sum of £131.835 for the life of the
Adrministration s approved

5 Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established
That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company s imternat costs and

expenses in cealing with the Admimstration ( Categery 2 Disbursements |

6. That the Joint Administrators Pre-Administration costs totalling £5 630 be approved

Vaoting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator by 23:58 hours on or nefore the Decisicn
Deate 26 November 2018, for vo'es 10 be counted, creditors {including {nose crediors whose debt is
realec as & small debt as being £1000 or less and crediiors who have opied out from recerving
notices} must have delivered & proof of debt in respect of therr ciaim to the Joint Administrators by
one of the methods shown beiow by 28 November 2019 to enable their vote tc be considered

By post to. Philip Duffy Joint Admimistrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

By email to: MBIGroup@DuffandPhelps.com

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 hours on the Decision Date
29 November 2019

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post. you must ensure thal you have aflowed suflicient
time for documents to be delivered 1o the indicated address below by the stated deadline above.
Unless the contrary is shown. an email 1s treated as delivered at 8am on the next business day after i
was sent



APPENDIX 10
Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 r.15.8

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a request is any of the following:

{2) 10% in value of the creditors
(b} 10% 11 number of the creditors
(c} 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must recelve such a request no fater than five business days after the
deemed receipt by creditors on 5 November 2019, The Administrator must convene a physical
meeting ne iater than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nothing in this notice precludes opted out creditors from reguisitioning a physical meeting. voting or
requesting further information

Creditors can appeal to the court on a decision of the Joint Administrators no later than 21 days after
the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Pheips Lid. The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester
M2 1EW

Telephone: 0161 827 9027

Email address: MBiGroup@DuffandPhelps.com

Alternative contact name Heather Barnes of the above office

Signed: . C
FPhilip Duf

~ Joint Adm



APPENDIX 10
VOTING FORM
Business by Correspondence

Belmont Hotel Management Limited {in Administration}
Company number: 08377712

Creditor Name

Address

Resolutions "~ Piease delete as applicable t¢ indicate your voting instructions

1 The establishment of a Creditors’ Commitiee only if sufficient nominations are *ForiAgainst
received by the decision date

2 Where a Creditors Committee is not established. that the Joint Adminstrators *ForiAgainst
be discharged from ali fiability pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrabion or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established. that the Joint Administrators’ *ForlAgainst
remuneration be fixed by reference o the ttme properly given by them and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administratior

L}

4 Where a Creditors’ Commitiee is nct established. that the Joint Administrators *FortAgainst
Fee Estimate in the total sum of £137.638 for the life of the Administration is
approved.

n

Where 2 Creditors Committee 1s nol eslablished *For/Against
That the voint Administrators be authorised to draw their company s internal

cests and expenses in gealing with the Administration { Category 2

Disbursements’)

[}

Where a Creditors Commitlee in not established *For/Against
That the Joint Admin strators Pre Administration costs of £5 630 be approved.

This form must  Signature ... e Date ...

be signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Oniy 1 pe Position with creditor or relatienship to creditor or other authority for sianature
compisted if the
credior has not

sIgned in persor
Once a vote has been cast. it cannot be changed

By post o Philip Duffy Joint Agmunistrator, Duff & Phelps Lid The Chancery. 58 Spring Gargens.
Manchester, M2 1EW

or by email to MBiGroup@ DuffandPhelps com

Voting forms and proofs of debl to be received on or hefore 23:58 hours on 29 Novermnber 2019



Samont Hotel Lerted and satmont Hote! Management Limitad “in Admiriglrahon
Jomnt Acmin wors Report (o Crecicrs ang Statement of Proposals
1 Novemper 2018

Appendix 11

Notice of Decision Procedure

DUFF & PHELPS



Rule 3 38

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Belmont Management Limited Comparny number
{'the Company’) 09377712

These decisiang are 1o be made by the deemed consent process 7 he foliowing proposed
decisions wili be deemed approved unless sufficient abjections are received by 23.5% on
20 November 2019 ("the Decisior Date”)

Furiner information and guidance is attached on the process for objecting to these resolutions
and / or reguesting the convening of a physical meeting.

Decisione bemng proposec are:

. That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matters in reiation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators
consider necessary untit such time as the Administrations cease (¢ have
effect.

. That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise
all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act. as they in their sole
and absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient ir order {0 achieve
the purpose of the Administrations.

. That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been
satisfactorily compieted. take the necessary steps te give notice uncer
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companries tc the
effect that the Companies have no remaining property which might permit 2
distribution to its creditors. at which stage the Administrations will cease

. That the Joint Administrators. where they consider that there are funds
available to be distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the
Prescribed Part) take the necessary steps to put the Companies into either
creditors” voluntary liquidatior or into compulsory tiguidation as they deem
appropriate. it is proposed that the Joint Admunistraters currently Phihp Duffy
and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as Jont Liguidators should the
Companies be placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidation in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3 80{8){b) of the Rules
creditors may nominate g different person as the proposed liguidator
provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of
these Proposals In the absence of such nomimgtcn. the Joint Administrators
will be appointed Joint Liouidators and i accardance with Section 231 of the
Act ary act reguired o autherised under any enactment {0 be done by the
Jont Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them,

This notice 18 delivered oy Philp Deffy. Joint Administrator, Duff & Phefps Ltd

Signed ﬂ / 7
/= v

“T
Date 1 November 2019
i
Emall Address. Heather.Barnes@duffandphelps.com

Telephone Number: 0161 827 9027



IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO TAKE ANY ACTION

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

The ‘deemed approval’ process:
section 379z8(6) 1N respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors {who would be
iag6  entitled to vote if a vote were taken, “the Threshoid”) object to it in accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision.
Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such a decision and a physical meeting
must be convened in this case.

Objections can be made as follows:

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating your
ohjection (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW no
later than the deemed decision date included in the notice above.

in addition, you must have also delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) also
by the deemed decision date, failing which your objection will be disregarded.
Any objectian will not be valid until the proof of debt has been received and the threshold met.

Small debts:
Rule 14.31(2) Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt for the purposes of any dividend must still deliver a
proct of debt if a valid objection is to be made.

Rule 1.39(2) Opted out creditors:
A creditor may opt out of receiving notices in writing but nevertheless can still object in a deemed
consent decision providing a proof of debt has been delivered by the deemed decision date or any

extension thereof.
It should be noted that opting out will not affect any right to a dividend or future participation in

decision making processes.

Request for a physical meeting
in addition to making an objection creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed
below may also request, in writing within 5 business days from the date of delivery of this notice, a
physical meeting to be held to consider any decisions proposed or other matters.
Section 379za(7y  The Statutory thresholds to request a meeting are any of the following:
1ABB % 10% in value of the creditors
% 10% in number of the creditors

*

< 10 creditors

Termination of process on breach of threshold:
rule 157 /f the objection threshold is met or sufficient creditors request a physical meeting, the deemed consent
procedure will be terminated without a decision being made and a physical meeting must be convened.

Natice of termination
It is the convener’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met for the
decision to be taken as not having been made and a further notice will be issued.

Appeal process
Ruie 15.35 A creditor may appeal any actions of a convener by application to the court. Any appeal must be made
no later than 21 days after the decision date.

IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO TAKE ANY ACTION




